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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q
(Mark One)

 

 

☒ QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

 ​

For the quarterly period ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024

or

 

☐ TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

 ​

For the transition period from to

Commission file number: 001-34475

OMEROS CORPORATION
(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Washington 91-1663741

(State or other jurisdiction of

incorporation or organization)

(I.R.S. Employer

Identification Number)

201 Elliott Avenue West

Seattle, Washington 98119

(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

(206) 676-5000

(Registrant’s telephone number, including area code)

 ​

 

 

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934:

(Title of each class) (Trading symbol) (Name of each exchange on which registered)

Common Stock, par value $0.01 per share OMER The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC

 ​

 

 

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of

1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such

filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes ☒ No ☐
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Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically every Interactive Data File required to be submitted pursuant to Rule 405

of Regulation S-T (§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit such

files). Yes ☒ No ☐

 

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, a smaller reporting company or

an emerging growth company. See the definitions of “large accelerated filer,” “accelerated filer,” “smaller reporting company” and “emerging growth

company” in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

 

Large accelerated filer ☐ Accelerated filer ☐

Non-accelerated filer ☒ Smaller reporting company ☒

Emerging growth company ☐

 ​

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any

new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. ☐

 

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes ☐ No ☒

 

As of May 10, 2024 August 1, 2024, the number of outstanding shares of the registrant’s common stock, par value $0.01 per share, was

57,944,159.57,946,859.

 ​

 ​

 

 

 
SPECIAL NOTE REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS 

 

This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933 (the

“Securities Act”) and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the “Exchange Act”), which are subject to the “safe harbor” created by those

sections for such statements. Forward-looking statements are based on our management’s beliefs and assumptions and on currently available

information. All statements other than statements of historical fact are “forward-looking statements.” Terms such as “anticipate,” “believe,” “could,”

“estimate,” “expect,” “goal,” “intend,” “likely,” “may,” “plan,” “possible,” “potential,” “predict,” “project,” “should,” “target,” “will,” “would,” and similar

expressions and variations thereof are intended to identify forward-looking statements, but these terms are not the exclusive means of identifying such

statements. Examples of these statements include, but are not limited to, statements regarding:

 

●     our estimates of future operating expenses and projections regarding how long our existing cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments

will fund our anticipated operating expenses, capital expenditures and debt service obligations;

 

●     our ability to raise additional capital through the capital markets or one or more future equity offerings, debt financings, industry collaborations,

licensing arrangements, asset sales or other means;

 

●     our ability to comply with the terms of our secured credit facility and our expectations regarding the effect on our operations of compliance with

the restrictive covenants and other obligations applicable under our secured credit facility;

●         our expectations regarding amounts potentially payable to us based on sales of our former commercial ophthalmology product

OMIDRIA® OMIDRIA®;
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●     our expectations regarding clinical plans and anticipated or potential paths to regulatory approval of narsoplimab by the U.S. Food and Drug

Administration (“FDA”) and the European Medicines Agency (“EMA”) in hematopoietic stem cell transplant-associated thrombotic

microangiopathy (“TA-TMA”), COVID-19 or any other indication;

 

●        whether and when our biologics license application (“BLA”) for narsoplimab in TA-TMA may be resubmitted to FDA, whether and when a

marketing authorization application (“MAA”) may be submitted to the EMA for narsoplimab in any indication, and whether and when FDA, the

EMA or any other regulatory authority will grant approval for narsoplimab in any indication;

 

●     our plans for the commercial launch of narsoplimab following any regulatory approval and our estimates and expectations regarding coverage

and reimbursement for any approved products;

 

●     our expectation that our contract manufacturer will manufacture narsoplimab when needed to support any regulatory filing and, if approved, to

support commercial sale;

 

●         our expectations regarding the clinical, therapeutic and competitive benefits and importance of our drug candidates; candidates, including

narsoplimab and zaltenibart;

 

●         our ability to design, initiate and/or successfully complete clinical trials and other studies for our drug candidates and our plans and

expectations regarding our ongoing or planned clinical trials;

 

●     our expectations regarding: our ability to recruit and enroll patients in any ongoing or planned clinical trial; whether we can capitalize on the

financial and regulatory incentives provided by orphan drug designations granted by FDA, the European Commission (“EC”), or the EMA; and

whether we can utilize the opportunities for expedited development and review that may be provided by fast-track or breakthrough therapy

designations granted by FDA;

 

●     our expectations about the commercial competition that our drug candidates, if commercialized, face or may face;

 ​

 

 

●     our involvement in existing or potential claims, legal proceedings and administrative actions, and the merits, potential outcomes and effects of

both existing and potential claims, legal proceedings and administrative actions, as well as regulatory determinations, on our business,

prospects, financial condition and results of operations;

 

●         the extent of protection that our patents provide and that our pending patent applications will provide, if patents are issued from such

applications, for our technologies, programs, and drug candidates;

 

●         the factors on which we base our estimates for accounting purposes and our expectations regarding the effect of changes in accounting

guidance or standards on our operating results; and

 

●     our expected financial position, performance, revenues, growth, costs and expenses, magnitude of net losses and the availability of resources.

 

Our actual results could differ materially from those anticipated in these forward-looking statements for many reasons, including the risks,

uncertainties and other factors described in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q under the headings “Risk Factors” and “Management’s Discussion and

Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and in our other filings with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”).

Given these risks, uncertainties and other factors, actual results or anticipated developments may not be realized or, even if substantially realized, may
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not have the expected consequences to or effects on our company, business or operations. Accordingly, you should not place undue reliance on these

forward-looking statements, which represent our estimates and assumptions only as of the date of the filing of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. You

should read this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q completely and with the understanding that our actual results in subsequent periods may differ

materially from current expectations. Except as required by applicable law, we assume no obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements

contained herein, whether as a result of any new information, future events or otherwise.

 

 

 

 
OMEROS CORPORATION
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INDEX

 ​

Page

Part I — Financial Information 5

Item 1. Financial Statements (unaudited) 5

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets 5

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss 6

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit) 7

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows 8

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 9

Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations 18

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk 25

Item 4. Controls and Procedures 25

Part II — Other Information 26

Item 1. Legal Proceedings 26

Item 1A. Risk Factors 26

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds 26

Item 3. Default Upon Senior Securities 26

Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures 26

Item 5. Other Information 26

Item 6. Exhibits 27

Signatures 28

 ​

 

 

 
 

PART I — FINANCIAL INFORMATION

 

ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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OMEROS CORPORATION

 

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

 

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

 

(unaudited)

 

  March 31,   December 31,     June 30,  
December

31,
 

  2024     2023     2024     2023  

Assets            

Current assets:            

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 1,831     $ 7,105     $ 2,120     $ 7,105  

Short-term investments   228,503     164,743     156,792     164,743  

OMIDRIA contract royalty asset, short-term   29,519     29,373  

OMIDRIA contract royalty asset, current   29,665     29,373  

Receivables   7,642     8,096     8,080     8,096  

Prepaid expense and other assets     13,463       8,581       6,273       8,581  

Total current assets   280,958     217,898     202,930     217,898  

OMIDRIA contract royalty asset   135,909     138,736  

OMIDRIA contract royalty asset, non-current   133,428     138,736  

Right of use assets   17,767     18,631     16,868     18,631  

Property and equipment, net   1,804     1,950     2,034     1,950  

Restricted investments     1,054       1,054       1,054       1,054  

Total assets   $ 437,492     $ 378,269     $ 356,314     $ 378,269  

           

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity (deficit)                

Current liabilities:    

Accounts payable   $ 6,182     $ 7,712     $ 6,502     $ 7,712  

Accrued expenses   28,402     31,868     27,966     31,868  

Current portion of OMIDRIA royalty obligation   19,130     8,576  

Current portion of lease liabilities     5,342       5,160  

OMIDRIA royalty obligation, current   19,434     8,576  

Lease liabilities, current     5,573       5,160  

Total current liabilities   59,056     53,316     59,475     53,316  

Convertible senior notes, net   213,463     213,155     96,888     213,155  

Long-term debt, net   94,506  — 

OMIDRIA royalty obligation, non-current   217,459     116,550     212,323     116,550  

Lease liabilities, non-current   16,754     18,143     15,632     18,143  

Other accrued liabilities, non-current   2,088     2,088     2,088     2,088  

Commitments and contingencies (Note 10)                  

Shareholders’ equity (deficit):    
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Preferred stock, par value $0.01 per share, 20,000,000 shares authorized; none

issued and outstanding at March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023.
  —     —  

Common stock, par value $0.01 per share, 150,000,000 shares authorized at

March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023; 57,942,695 and 61,128,597 shares

issued and outstanding at March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively.

  579     611  

Preferred stock, par value $0.01 per share, 20,000,000 shares authorized; none

issued and outstanding at June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023.
  —     —  

Common stock, par value $0.01 per share, 150,000,000 shares authorized at

June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023; 57,944,159 and 61,128,597 shares

issued and outstanding at June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively.

  579     611  

Additional paid-in capital   718,807     727,936     721,578     727,936  

Accumulated deficit     (790,714 )     (753,530 )     (846,755 )     (753,530 )

Total shareholders’ deficit     (71,328 )     (24,983 )     (124,598 )     (24,983 )

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity (deficit)   $ 437,492    $ 378,269     $ 356,314    $ 378,269  

 

See accompanying Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

 

 
 

OMEROS CORPORATION

 

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

 

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

 

(unaudited)

 

  Three Months Ended     Three Months Ended   Six Months Ended  

  March 31,     June 30,     June 30,  

  2024     2023     2024     2023     2024     2023  

               

Costs and expenses:          

Research and development   $ 26,770     $ 24,610     $ 45,349     $ 29,639     $ 72,119     $ 54,249  

Selling, general and administrative     12,264       11,103       13,808       11,260       26,072       22,363  

Total costs and expenses     39,034       35,713       59,157       40,899       98,191       76,612  

Loss from operations   (39,034 )   (35,713 )   (59,157 )   (40,899 )   (98,191 )   (76,612 )

Interest expense   (8,231 )   (7,933 )   (9,215 )   (7,932 )   (17,446 )   (15,865 )

Interest and other income     3,415       3,963       3,247       4,537       6,662       8,500  

Net loss from continuing operations   (43,850 )   (39,683 )   (65,125 )   (44,294 )   (108,975 )   (83,977 )

Net income from discontinued operations, net of tax     6,666       5,982       9,084       7,000       15,750       12,982  

Net loss   $ (37,184 )   $ (33,701 )   $ (56,041 )   $ (37,294 )   $ (93,225 )   $ (70,995 )

               

Basic and diluted net income (loss) per share:                

Net loss from continuing operations   $ (0.75 )   $ (0.63 )   $ (1.12 )   $ (0.70 )   $ (1.87 )   $ (1.34 )
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Net income from discontinued operations     0.12       0.09       0.15       0.11       0.27       0.21  

Net loss   $ (0.63 )   $ (0.54 )   $ (0.97 )   $ (0.59 )   $ (1.60 )   $ (1.13 )

               

Weighted-average shares used to compute basic

and diluted net income (loss) per share
  58,800,716     62,828,765     57,944,016     62,837,125     58,374,716     62,832,991  

 

 

See accompanying Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

 

 
 

OMEROS CORPORATION

 

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)

 

(In thousands, except share data)

 

(unaudited)

 

              Additional                           Additional            

  Common Stock     Paid-In   Accumulated         Common Stock     Paid-In   Accumulated      

  Shares     Amount     Capital     Deficit     Total     Shares     Amount     Capital     Deficit     Total  

Balance at

January 1,

2024

  61,128,597     $ 611     $ 727,936     $ (753,530 )   $ (24,983 )   61,128,597     $ 611     $ 727,936     $ (753,530 )   $ (24,983 )

Issuance of

common

stock upon

exercise of

stock options

  9,339  —  32  —  32    9,339  —  32  —  32 

Repurchases

of common

stock

   (3,195,241)     (32)   (11,819 )   —     (11,851 )     (3,195,241)     (32)   (11,819 )   —     (11,851 )

Stock-based

compensation

expense

  —     —     2,658     —     2,658     —     —     2,658     —     2,658  

Net loss     —       —       —       (37,184 )     (37,184 )     —       —       —       (37,184 )     (37,184 )

Balance at

March 31, 2024
    57,942,695     $ 579     $ 718,807     $ (790,714 )   $ (71,328 )   57,942,695     579     718,807     (790,714 )   (71,328 )

Issuance of

common

stock upon

exercise of

stock options

  1,464  —  3  —  3 
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Stock-based

compensation

expense

  —       —       2,768       —       2,768  

Net loss     —      —      —      (56,041)     (56,041)

Balance at June

30, 2024
    57,944,159    $ 579    $ 721,578    $ (846,755)   $ (124,598)

                                 

Balance at

January 1,

2023

  62,828,765     $ 628     $ 720,773     $ (635,717 )   $ 85,684     62,828,765     $ 628     $ 720,773     $ (635,717 )   $ 85,684  

Stock-based

compensation

expense

  —       —       2,953       —       2,953     —  —  2,953  —  2,953 

Net loss     —      —      —      (33,701)     (33,701)     —      —      —      (33,701)     (33,701)

Balance at

March 31, 2023
    62,828,765     $ 628     $ 723,726     $ (669,418 )   $ 54,936     62,828,765       628       723,726       (669,418 )     54,936  

Issuance of

common

stock upon

exercise of

stock options

  19,556  —  97  —  97 

Stock-based

compensation

expense

  —  —  2,771  —  2,771 

Net loss     —      —      —      (37,294)     (37,294)

Balance at June

30, 2023
    62,848,321    $ 628    $ 726,594    $ (706,712)   $ 20,510 

 

See accompanying Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

 ​

 
 

OMEROS CORPORATION

 

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

 

(In thousands)

 

(unaudited)

 

 

  Three Months Ended March 31,    
Six Months Ended June

30,
 

  2024     2023     2024     2023  

Operating activities:            
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Net loss   $ (37,184 )   $ (33,701 )   $ (93,225 )   $ (70,995 )

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:        

Stock-based compensation expense   2,658     2,953     5,426     5,724  

Non-cash interest on convertible notes and royalty obligations   1,387     477  

Non-cash interest earned on royalty obligation   1,806     —  

Amortization of discount and issuance costs on convertible notes   569  959 

Depreciation and amortization   204     186     412     518  

Amortization of non-cash interest and issuance costs on long-term debt   115  — 

Non-cash interest earned on OMIDRIA contract royalty asset   (4,343 )   (3,925 )   (8,614 )   (7,754 )

Remeasurement on OMIDRIA contract royalty asset   (2,339 )   (1,677 )

Remeasurement of OMIDRIA contract royalty asset   (6,653 )   (4,824 )

Accretion on U.S. government treasury bills, net   (1,893 )   (2,316 )   (3,412 )   (5,090 )

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:        

OMIDRIA contract royalty asset   9,363     9,203     20,283     19,914  

Prepaid expenses and other   1,890     (1,044 )

Receivables   454     203,188     16     202,031  

Prepaid expenses and other   (5,090 )   (582 )

Accounts payable and accrued expense     (4,997)     733      (6,378)     2,759 

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities     (41,780 )     174,539       (87,765 )     142,198  

Investing activities:                

Purchases of investments and other   (487,554 )   (523,941 )

Purchases of investments   (626,051 )   (662,738 )

Proceeds from the sale and maturities of investments   425,687     342,610     637,414     517,057  

Purchases of property and equipment     (58)     —      (138)     (275)

Net cash used in investing activities     (61,925 )     (181,331 )

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities     11,225       (145,956 )

Financing activities:                

Proceeds from sale of future royalties   115,525  —    115,525  — 

Repurchases on common stock     (11,851)     — 

Proceeds upon exercise of stock options    35      97 

Cash paid to repurchase 2026 convertible senior notes   (21,179)   — 

Repurchases of common stock    (11,851)     — 

Principal payments on OMIDRIA royalty obligation   (5,141 )   (278 )   (10,700 )   (467 )

Principal payments on finance lease obligations   (134 )   (110 )   (275 )   (278 )

Proceeds upon exercise of stock options     32       —  

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities     98,431       (388 )     71,555      (648)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents   (5,274 )   (7,180 )

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents   (4,985 )   (4,406 )

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period     7,105       11,009       7,105       11,009  

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   $ 1,831     $ 3,829     $ 2,120     $ 6,603  

           

Supplemental cash flow information                

Cash paid for interest   $ 7,152     $ 7,933    $ 14,945   $ 15,865 

Cash paid (received) for income taxes, net   $ (144)    $ 3,776 
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Equipment acquired under finance lease   $ 369    $ 500 

 

See accompanying Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

 

 

OMEROS CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(unaudited)

 

 
Note 1—Organization and Basis of Presentation

 

General

 

Omeros Corporation (“Omeros,” the “Company” or “we”) is a clinical-stage biopharmaceutical company committed to discovering, developing and

commercializing small-molecule and protein therapeutics for large-market as well as orphan indications targeting immunologic disorders including

complement-mediated diseases, as well as cancers and addictive and compulsive disorders. 

 

Our clinical-stage development programs include: narsoplimab, our antibody targeting mannan-binding lectin-associated serine protease 2 (“MASP-

2”MASP-2”), the effector enzyme of the lectin pathway of complement; OMS1029, our long-acting antibody targeting MASP-2;MASP-2; zaltenibart, also

known as OMS906, our antibody targeting mannan-binding lectin-associated serine protease-3protease-3 (“MASP-3”MASP-3”), the key activator of the

alternative pathway of complement; and OMS527, our phosphodiesterase 7 (“  (“PDE7”) inhibitor program.

 

Clinical development of narsoplimab is currently focused primarily on hematopoietic stem cell transplant-associated thrombotic microangiopathy

(“TA-TMA”). We successfully completed a pivotal clinical trial for narsoplimab in TA-TMA and previously submitted to FDA a biologics license application

(“BLA”) seeking marketing approval for narsoplimab in this indication. In late 2021, FDA issued a complete response letter (“CRL”) with respect to the

BLA in which the agency indicated that additional information would be needed to support regulatory approval. We appealed FDA’s decision to issue the

CRL through a formal dispute resolution process that concluded in late 2022. Although our appeal was denied, the decision identified potential paths for

resubmission of the BLA based on data from our completed pivotal trial and submission of additional evidence and analyses. We are having ongoing

discussions with the agency regarding the data and analyses required to be included in a potential resubmission of our BLA. As a result, we are

currently unable to estimate when we will submit the BLA or, subsequently, FDA’s timing for a decision regarding approval. There can be no guarantee

that FDA's specific recommendations for resubmission will be acceptable to Omeros us in terms of the time and/or expenditure required or that any

resubmission of the BLA will result in approval of narsoplimab for TA-TMA.

 

Our lectin pathway program also includes OMS1029, our long-acting antibody targeting MASP-2. This next-generation MASP-2 inhibitor is intended

to be complementary to narsoplimab, enabling us to pursue chronic indications in which MASP-2. We have completed Phase 1 clinical trials evaluating

both single-ascending and multiple ascending doses of OMS1029. Results of these studies support once-quarterly dosing convenience would be of

significant benefit to patients. A Phase 1 single-ascending dose clinical trial of administered either intravenously or subcutaneously. OMS1029 was

successfully completed in early 2023 and a multiple-ascending dose Phase 1 clinical trial is expected to conclude in mid-2024.OMS1029 has been well

tolerated to date with no safety concerns identified. We are evaluating several potential indications for Phase 2 clinical development of OMS1029.

 

Our pipeline of clinical-stage complement-targeted therapeutic candidates also includes OMS906,zaltenibart (also known as OMS906), a

proprietary, patented monoclonal antibody targeting MASP-3,MASP-3,  the key activator of  the alternative pathway of complement.  We have

three ongoing Phase 2 clinical trials evaluating OMS906zaltenibart for the treatment of paroxysmal nocturnal hemoglobinuria (“PNH”). The first is in PNH

patients who have not previously been treated with a complement inhibitor, and the second is in PNH patients who have had an unsatisfactory response

to the C5 inhibitor ravulizumab. The third Phase 2 clinical trial is an open-label extension study to assess the long-term efficacy and safety of
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OMS906zaltenibart in patients who have completed either of the other two PNH Phase 2 clinical trials. We also have an ongoing Phase 2 clinical

program evaluating OMS906zaltenibart for the treatment of C3G, a rare and debilitating renal disease driven by complement dysregulation.

Our phosphodiesterase 7 (“  (“PDE7”) inhibitor program, which we refer to as OMS527, comprises multiple PDE7 inhibitor compounds and is based

on our discoveries of previously unknown links between PDE7 and any addiction or compulsive disorder, and between PDE7 and any movement

disorders. In April 2023, we were awarded a grant from the National Institute on Drug Abuse ("NIDA" (“NIDA”), part of the National Institutes of Health, to

develop, at NIDA's NIDA’s request, our lead orally administered PDE7 inhibitor compound, for which we have successfully completed a Phase 1 study,

for the treatment of cocaine use disorder (“CUD”). NIDA awarded the grant to Omeros us for a total of $6.69 million over three years, of which we have

claimed and received $0.7 million $0.9  million of funding to date and recognized $0.2 million$0.6  million into  Other Income in our condensed

consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss. The grant is intended to support preclinical cocaine interaction/toxicology studies to

assess safety of the therapeutic candidate in the presence of concomitant cocaine administration, as well as an in-patient, placebo-controlled clinical

study evaluating the safety and effectiveness of OMS527 in adults with CUD who receive concurrent intravenous cocaine. The  preclinical study is

intended to provide the toxicology data necessary to support the human study of OMS527 in CUD. The toxicology study is underway and is expected to

be completed later this year.

 

We also have various programs in preclinical research and development.

 

OMIDRIA Sale and Royalty Monetization Transactions

 

On December 23, 2021, December 23, 2021, we closed an Asset Purchase Agreement (the “Asset Purchase Agreement”) with Rayner Surgical Inc.

(“Rayner”) for the sale of our commercial product OMIDRIA and certain related assets including inventory and prepaid expenses. As a result of the

divestiture, the results of OMIDRIA activities are classified as discontinued operations in our condensed consolidated statements of operations and

comprehensive loss and excluded from continuing operations for all periods presented (See “Note 7 — Discontinued Operations – Sale of OMIDRIA”).

 

On September 30, 2022, September 30, 2022, we sold to DRI Healthcare Acquisition LP (“DRI”) an interest in a portion of our future OMIDRIA

royalty receipts  to DRI Healthcare Acquisition LP (“DRI”) and received $125.0 million in cash consideration, which we recorded as an OMIDRIA royalty

obligation on our condensed consolidated balance sheet. Interest expense on the royalty obligation is recorded as a component of continuing

operations. 

 

On February 1, 2024, February 1, 2024, we sold to DRI an expanded interest in our OMIDRIA royalties  to DRI and received $115.5 million in cash

consideration, which we recorded as an addition to the OMIDRIA royalty obligation. The amended and restated royalty purchase agreement with DRI

(the “Amendment” “DRI Amendment”) eliminates the previously existing annual caps on royalty payments after January 1, 2024, January 1, 2024, and

provides that DRI now receives all royalties on U.S. net sales of OMIDRIA payable between January 1, 2024 January 1, 2024 and December 31,

2031. (See “Note 8 — OMIDRIA Royalty Obligation”) December 31, 2031. Omeros is We are entitled to retain all royalties on net sales of OMIDRIA

outside of the United States. (See “Note 8 — OMIDRIA Royalty Obligation”).

 

Term Loan and Repurchase of 2026 Notes

On June 3, 2024, we, with certain subsidiaries, as guarantors, entered into a Credit and Guaranty Agreement (the “Credit Agreement”) with funds

managed by Athyrium Capital Management LP (collectively,  “Athyrium”) and funds managed by Highbridge Capital Management,

LLC (collectively, “Highbridge”) as lenders (the “Lenders”). The Credit Agreement provides for a senior secured term loan facility of up to $92.1 million,

consisting of an initial term loan of $67.1 million (the “Initial Term Loan”) and a $25.0 million delayed draw term loan which may be drawn once in full, on

or prior to June 3, 2025, conditioned on receipt of FDA approval of narsoplimab in TA-TMA (the “Delayed Draw Term Loan”).

Also on June 3, 2024, we used the Initial Term Loan along with $21.2 million of cash on hand, to repurchase from the Lenders $118.1 million

aggregate principal of our existing 5.25% convertible senior notes due on February 15, 2026 (the “2026 Notes” and such repurchase, the “2026 Note

Repurchase Transaction”), which resulted in a $51.0 million reduction in outstanding debt. In addition, we paid accrued and unpaid interest on the

repurchased 2026 Notes through the closing date of the transaction. As a post-closing adjustment, we accrued $0.6 million which was paid in July 2024

in additional consideration to a certain Lender. (See “Note 6 — Debt” for a description of the Credit Agreement provisions). 
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Basis of Presentation

 

Our condensed consolidated financial statements include the financial position and results of operations of Omeros and our wholly owned

subsidiaries. All inter-company transactions have been eliminated. The accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements reflect all

adjustments, consisting of normal recurring adjustments and non-recurring adjustments, considered necessary for the fair presentation of such

information. Our financial statements have been prepared in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”).

 

These financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements and notes thereto included in our Annual Report on

Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023, from which the December 31, 2023, condensed consolidated balance sheet has been derived.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

 

As of March 31, 2024June 30, 2024, we had cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments of $230.3 million. During $158.9 million. For the

quarter six months ended March 31, 2024, June 30, 2024, our cash used in operations was $41.8 million. $87.8 million. The second quarter of 2024

includes a $17.6 million charge for delivery of narsoplimab drug substance. In addition, we made a $21.2 million payment for term loan-related debt

repurchase and incurred $1.9 million of term loan-related transaction costs. Pursuant to a covenant in the Credit Agreement entered on June 3, 2024,

we must maintain at all times at least $25.0 million of unrestricted cash and cash equivalents.

 
9


Historically, we have incurred net losses from continuing operations and negative operating cash flows. We have not yet established an ongoing

source of revenue sufficient to cover our operating costs; therefore, we potentially need to continue to raise additional capital to accomplish our business

plan and retire our outstanding convertible senior notes due in February 2026 (the “2026 Notes”). We plan to continue to fund our operations for at least

the next twelve months with our existing cash and investments. plan. We have a sales agreement to sell shares of our common stock, from time to time,

in an “at the market” equity offering facility through which we may offer and sell shares of our common stock equaling an aggregate amount up to $150.0

million. In addition, our Delayed Draw Term Loan of $25.0 million may be drawn once in full on or prior to June 3, 2025 at our election, but it is

conditioned on the approval by  FDA of narsoplimab in TA-TMA. Proceeds of the Delayed Draw Term Loan may only be used towards any related

transaction costs and for commercialization of narsoplimab efforts of TA-TMA. 

We may pursue additional debt financings to retire the 2026 Notes that remain outstanding and to fund operations. Should it be determined to be

strategically advantageous, we could pursue debt financings as well as public and private offerings of our equity securities,  or other strategic

transactions, which may include licensing or selling a portion or all of one or more of our existing technologies. Should it be necessary However,

pursuing debt financings, certain equity offerings or other strategic transactions may result in mandatory prepayments of the Initial Term Loan to the

Credit Agreement. (See “Note 6 — Debt” for further details). We expect  to continue to fund our operations and service our debt for at least the next

twelve months with our existing cash and investments. We plan to manage our operating expenses we could also and  reduce our projected cash

requirements by reducing or delaying clinical trials, reducing selected research and development efforts  or implementing other restructuring

activities. and by managing operating expenses.

Use of Estimates

 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts

reported in the financial statements and accompanying notes. Significant items subject to such estimates include the OMIDRIA contract royalty asset

valuation, the OMIDRIA royalty obligation valuation, stock-based compensation expense, and accruals for clinical trials and manufacturing of drug

product. We base our estimates on historical experience and on various other factors that we believe are reasonable under the circumstances; however,

actual results could differ from these estimates.

 
Note 2—Significant Accounting Policies

 

Segment Reporting
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We operate in one business segment and focus on the research, discovery, development and commercialization of small-molecule and protein

therapeutics for large-market as well as orphan indications targeting immunologic disorders including complement-mediated diseases, as well as

cancers and addictive and compulsive disorders.

Discontinued Operations 

 

We review the presentation of planned or completed business dispositions in the condensed consolidated financial statements based on the

available information and events that have occurred. The review consists of evaluating whether the business meets the definition of a component for

which the operations and cash flows are clearly distinguishable from the other components of the business and, if so, whether it is anticipated that, after

the disposal, the cash flows of the component would be eliminated from continuing operations and whether the disposition represents a strategic shift

that has a major effect on operations and financial results.

 

Planned or completed business dispositions are presented as discontinued operations when all the criteria described above are met. For those

divestitures that qualify as discontinued operations, all comparative periods presented are reclassified in the condensed consolidated balance sheets.

Additionally, the results of operations of a discontinued operation are reclassified to income from discontinued operations, net of tax, for all periods

presented in the condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income (loss). Results of discontinued operations include all

revenues and expenses directly derived from such businesses. General corporate overhead is not allocated to discontinued operations. The OMIDRIA

asset sale to Rayner qualifies as a discontinued operation and has been presented as such for all reporting periods presented. 

 

OMIDRIA Royalties, Milestones and Contract Royalty Assets

 

We have rights to receive future royalties from Rayner on OMIDRIA net sales at royalty rates that vary based on geography and certain regulatory

contingencies. Therefore, future OMIDRIA royalties are treated as variable consideration. The sale of OMIDRIA qualified as an asset sale under GAAP.

To measure the OMIDRIA contract royalty asset, we use the expected value approach which is the sum of the discounted probability-weighted royalty

payments we would receive using a range of potential outcomes, to the extent that it is probable that a significant reversal in the amount of cumulative

income recognized will not occur. The royalty rate applicable to U.S. net sales of OMIDRIA is 30% until the expiration or termination of the last issued

and unexpired U.S. patent, which we expect to occur no earlier than 2035. Royalties earned are recorded as a reduction to the OMIDRIA contract

royalty asset. The amount recorded in discontinued operations in future periods will reflect interest earned on the outstanding OMIDRIA contract royalty

asset at  11.0% and any amounts we receive that are different from the expected royalties. The OMIDRIA contract royalty asset is  re-measured

quarterly  using the expected value approach, which incorporates actual results and future expectations. Any required adjustment to the OMIDRIA

contract royalty asset is recorded in discontinued operations.

 

OMIDRIA Royalty Obligation

 

On September 30, 2022, September 30, 2022, we sold to DRI an interest in a portion of our future OMIDRIA royalty receipts for a purchase price of

$125.0 million, which was recorded as an “OMIDRIA royalty obligation” on our condensed consolidated balance sheet. On February 1, 2024, February

1, 2024, we sold to DRI our remaining U.S. OMIDRIA royalty receipts through December 31, 2031 December 31, 2031 for $115.5 million in cash, which

increased the OMIDRIA royalty obligation by the same amount. The OMIDRIA royalty obligation is valued based on our estimates of future OMIDRIA

royalties and is amortized through December 31, 2031 December 31, 2031 using the implied effective interest rate of 10.3% 10.27%. Interest expense is

recorded in continuing operations. 

 
10


To the extent our estimates of future royalties differ materially from previous estimates, we will adjust the carrying amount of the liability for future

OMIDRIA royalties to the present value of the revised estimated cash flows, discounted at the implied effective interest rate of 10.3% 10.27% utilizing

the cumulative catch-up method. The offset to the adjustment would be recognized as a component of net income (loss) from continuing operations (see

“Note 8 — OMIDRIA Royalty Obligation”). 

 

Repurchase of 2026 Notes
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We performed an assessment of the Credit Agreement and 2026 Note Repurchase Transaction we entered into on June 3, 2024 and determined

that it met the criteria to be accounted for as a troubled debt restructuring.  As a result, the $29.8 million difference between the $118.1 million aggregate

principal amount of the 2026 Notes and the $88.3 million aggregate repurchase price (consisting of the $67.1 million Initial Term Loan and $21.2 million

from cash on hand) was recorded as a premium (i.e., an increase) to the long-term debt recorded on the Company’s condensed consolidated balance

sheet instead of being recognized as a gain on early extinguishment of debt. The premium will be amortized as both a reduction of long-term debt in the

condensed consolidated balance sheets and interest expense in the condensed consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss over the

duration of the term loan.

Inventory

 

We expense inventory costs related to product candidates as research and development expenses until regulatory approval is reasonably assured

in the U.S. or the European Union (“EU”). Once approval is reasonably assured, costs, including amounts related to third-party third-party

manufacturing, transportation and internal labor and overhead, will be capitalized.

 

Right-of-Use Assets and Related Lease Liabilities

 

We record operating leases as right-of-use assets and recognize the related lease liabilities equal to the fair value of the lease payments using our

incremental borrowing rate when the implicit rate in the lease agreement is not readily available. We recognize variable lease payments when incurred.

Costs associated with operating lease assets are recognized on a straight-line basis within operating expenses over the term of the lease.

 

We record finance lease obligations as a component of property and equipment and amortize these assets within operating expenses on a straight-

line basis to their residual values over the shorter of the term of the underlying lease or the estimated useful life of the equipment. The interest

component of finance lease obligations is included in interest expense and recognized using the effective interest method over the lease term.

 

We account for leases with initial terms of 12 months or less as an operating expense.

 

Stock-Based Compensation

 

Stock-based compensation expense is recognized for all share-based payments, including grants of stock option awards based on estimated fair

values. The fair value of our stock is calculated using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model, which requires judgmental assumptions around volatility,

risk-free rates, forfeiture rates and expected term. Compensation expense is recognized over the requisite service periods, which is generally the

vesting period, using the straight-line method. Forfeiture expense is estimated at the time of grant and revised in subsequent periods if actual forfeitures

differ from those estimates.

 

Common Stock Repurchases

 

We may repurchase Historically, we have repurchased shares of our common stock from time to time under authorization made by our Board of

Directors. Under Washington State law, repurchased shares are retired and not presented as treasury stock on the condensed consolidated financial

statements. The terms of the Credit Agreement prohibit us from repurchasing our common stock, unless expressly agreed to by the Lenders.

Consequently, the Board of Directors terminated the share repurchase program effective upon execution of the Credit Agreement. 

 

Income Taxes

 

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the future tax consequences attributable to differences between the financial statement

carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their tax basis. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using enacted tax rates applied to

taxable income in the  years in which those temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled. We recognize the effect of income tax

positions only if those positions are more likely than not of being sustained upon an examination. A valuation allowance is established when it is more

likely than not that the deferred tax assets will not be realized.
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Financial Instruments and Concentrations of Credit Risk

 
F inancial
Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to significant concentrations of credit risk consist primarily of cash, cash equivalents and

short-term investments. Cash and cash equivalents are deposited in checking and sweep accounts at financial institutions. At times, our cash and cash

equivalents balance held at a financial institution may exceed  the federally insured limits. To limit the credit risk, we invest our excess cash in high-

quality securities such as money market mutual funds, certificates of deposit and U.S. treasury bills. The Company has not experienced any losses on

its deposits of cash and cash equivalents. Management believes that the Company is not currently exposed to significant credit risk as the Company’s

short-term investments are held in custody at third-party third-party financial institutions. The Company’s investment policy limits investments to certain

types of securities issued by the U.S. government, its agencies and institutions with investment-grade credit ratings and places restrictions on maturities

and concentration by type and issuer. The Company is exposed to credit risk in the event of a default by the financial institutions holding its cash, cash

equivalents and investments, and issuers of the investments to the extent recorded on the unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheets. As of

March 31, 2024, June 30, 2024, the Company has no off-balance sheet concentrations of credit risk.

 
Note 3—Net Loss Per Share 

 

Basic net income (loss) per share (“Basic EPS”) is computed by dividing net income (loss) by the weighted average number of common shares

outstanding during the period. Diluted net income per share (“Diluted EPS”) is computed by dividing net income by the weighted average number of

common shares and potentially dilutive common shares outstanding during the period using the treasury stock method. In We do not compute Diluted

EPS for periods where in which we have overall net income and a net loss from continuing operations but overall net income, we do not

compute Diluted EPS. operations. 

 

Potentially dilutive securities are as follows:

 

  Three Months Ended     Three Months Ended   Six Months Ended  

  March 31,     June 30,     June 30,  

  2024     2023     2024     2023     2024     2023  

2026 Notes convertible to common stock (1) (2)   11,679,459     12,172,008     9,714,522     12,172,008     10,696,990     12,172,008  

2023 Notes convertible to common stock (2) (3)   —     4,941,739     —     4,941,739     —     4,941,739  

Outstanding options to purchase common stock   97,346     17,454     84,864     98,920     90,635     42,186  

Outstanding restricted stock units (3) (4)     —       92,250       —       89,750       —       89,750  

Total potentially dilutive shares excluded from net

loss per share
    11,776,805       17,223,451       9,799,386       17,302,417       10,787,625       17,245,683  

 

  (1) (1) The 2026 Notes are subject to a capped call arrangements that potentially reduces the dilutive effect of conversion as described in “Note

6 — Convertible Senior Notes. Debt.” Any potential impact of the capped call arrangements is excluded from this table.

 
(2)
(2)

On June 3, 2024, we repurchased $118.1 million of our 2026 Notes reducing any effect of dilution related to those notes. For further details

refer to “Note 6 — Debt.”

(3) The 2023 Notes (defined below) were fully extinguished upon maturity on November 15, 2023.November 15, 2023.

 
(3)
(4)

The outstanding restricted stock units were vested and converted to shares of common stock on December 1, 2023.December 1, 2023.

 
Note 4—Investments and Fair-Value Measurements
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All of our investments are held in our name and are classified as short-term and held-to-maturity on the accompanying condensed consolidated

balance sheets. Interest income is included as a component of other income on our condensed consolidated statement of operations and

comprehensive loss. Interest and other income for the three months ended March 31, 2024June 30, 2024 and March 31, 2023 June 30, 2023 consists

primarily of interest earned of $2.8 million $2.5 million and $3.4 million, $4.2 million, respectively. Interest and other income for the six months ended

June 30, 2024 and June 30, 2023 consists primarily of interest earned of $5.3 million and $7.6 million, respectively.

 

The following tables summarize our investments:

 

  March 31, 2024     June 30, 2024  

       
Gross

Unrealized
             

Gross

Unrealized
     

 
Amortized

Cost
    Gains/(Losses)    

Estimated Fair

Value
   

Amortized

Cost
    Gains/(Losses)    

Estimated

Fair Value
 

  (In thousands)     (In thousands)  

               

U.S. government securities classified as short-

term investments
  $ 180,971     $ (20 )   $ 180,951     $ 91,041     $ (5 )   $ 91,036  

Money-market funds classified as short-term

investments
    47,532       —       47,532       65,751       —       65,751  

Total short-term investments   228,503     (20 )   228,483     156,792     (5 )   156,787  

Certificate of deposit classified as non-current

restricted investments
    1,054       —       1,054       1,054       —       1,054  

Total investments   $ 229,557     $ (20 )   $ 229,537     $ 157,846     $ (5 )   $ 157,841  

 
11


  December 31, 2023  

          Gross Unrealized          

    Amortized Cost     Gains/(Losses)    

Estimated Fair

Value  

  (In thousands)  

           

U.S. government securities classified as short-term investments   $ 102,100     $ 19     $ 102,119  

Money-market funds classified as short-term investments     62,643       —       62,643  

Total short-term investments     164,743       19       164,762  

Certificate of deposit classified as non-current restricted investments     1,054       —       1,054  

Total investments   $ 165,797     $ 19     $ 165,816  

 

Fair value is defined as the exchange price that would be received for an asset or paid to transfer a liability, an exit price, in the principal or most

advantageous market for the asset or liability in an orderly transaction between market participants on the measurement date. The accounting standard

establishes a fair value hierarchy that requires an entity to maximize the use of observable inputs, where available. The following summarizes the three

levels of inputs required:

 

Level 1—Observable inputs for identical assets or liabilities, such as quoted prices in active markets;
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Level 2—Inputs other than quoted prices in active markets that are either directly or indirectly observable; and

 

Level 3—Unobservable inputs in which little or no market data exists, therefore they are developed using estimates and assumptions developed by

us, which reflect those that a market participant would use.

 

Our fair value hierarchy for our financial assets and liabilities are as follows:

 

  March 31, 2024     June 30, 2024  

  Level 1     Level 2     Level 3     Total     Level 1     Level 2    
Level

3
    Total  

  (In thousands)     (In thousands)  

Assets:                    

U.S. government securities classified as short-

term investments
  $ —     $ 180,951     $ —     $ 180,951     $ —     $ 91,036     $ —     $ 91,036  

Money-market funds classified as short-term

investments
    47,532       —       —       47,532       65,751       —       —       65,751  

Total short-term investments   47,532     180,951     —     228,483     65,751     91,036     —     156,787  

Certificate of deposit classified as non-current

restricted investments
    1,054       —       —       1,054       1,054       —       —       1,054  

Total investments   $ 48,586     $ 180,951     $ —     $ 229,537     $ 66,805     $ 91,036     $ —     $ 157,841  

 

  December 31, 2023  

  Level 1     Level 2     Level 3     Total  

  (In thousands)  

Assets:                

U.S. government securities classified as short-term investments   $ —     $ 102,119     $ —     $ 102,119  

Money-market funds classified as short-term investments     62,643       —       —       62,643  

Total short-term investments     62,643       102,119       —       164,762  

Certificate of deposit classified as non-current restricted investments     1,054       —       —       1,054  

Total investments   $ 63,697     $ 102,119     $ —     $ 165,816  

 

Cash held in demand deposit accounts of $1.8 million $2.1 million and $7.1 million is excluded from our fair-value hierarchy disclosure as of March

31, 2024June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023December 31, 2023, respectively. The carrying amounts reported in the accompanying condensed

consolidated balance sheets for receivables, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and other current monetary assets and liabilities approximate fair

value.

 

See “Note 6 — Convertible Senior Notes” Debt” and “Note 8 — OMIDRIA Royalty Obligation” for the carrying amount and estimated fair value of

our outstanding term loan, convertible senior notes and the OMIDRIA royalty obligation.

 
Note 5 — Certain Balance Sheet Accounts

 

OMIDRIA Contract Royalty Asset

 

The OMIDRIA contract royalty asset consists of the following:

 

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us


REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

19/53

  March 31,     December 31,  

  2024     2023  

  (In thousands)  

Short-term contract royalty asset   $ 29,519     $ 29,373  

Long-term contract royalty asset     135,909       138,736  

Total OMIDRIA contract royalty asset   $ 165,428     $ 168,109  

Receivables

Receivables consist of the following:

  March 31,   December 31,     June 30,  
December

31,
 

  2024     2023     2024     2023  

  (In thousands)     (In thousands)  

OMIDRIA royalty receivables   $ 6,986     $ 6,724  

Other receivables     656      1,372 

Total receivables   $ 7,642     $ 8,096  

Short-term contract royalty asset   $ 29,665     $ 29,373  

Long-term contract royalty asset     133,428       138,736  

Total OMIDRIA contract royalty asset   $ 163,093     $ 168,109  

 

See “Note 7 — Discontinued Operations – Sale of

OMIDRIA” for discussion regarding the estimated fair value of our OMIDRIA contract royalty asset.

 

Receivables

Receivables consist of the following:

  June 30,     December 31,  

  2024     2023  

  (In thousands)  

OMIDRIA royalty receivables   $ 6,806     $ 6,724  

Other receivables     1,274       1,372  

Total receivables   $ 8,080     $ 8,096  

12


Property and Equipment, Net

 

Property and equipment, net consists of the following:

 

  March 31,   December 31,     June 30,  
December

31,
 

  2024     2023     2024     2023  

  (In thousands)     (In thousands)  

Equipment under finance lease obligations   $ 6,929     $ 6,929     $ 7,169     $ 6,929  

Laboratory equipment   3,583     3,525     3,663     3,525  

Computer equipment   1,113     1,113     1,113     1,113  

Office equipment and furniture     624       624       624       624  
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Total cost   12,249     12,191     12,569     12,191  

Less accumulated depreciation and amortization     (10,445 )     (10,241 )     (10,535 )     (10,241 )

Total property and equipment, net   $ 1,804     $ 1,950     $ 2,034     $ 1,950  

 

For the three months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and 2023,, depreciation and amortization expense was $0.2 million and $0.3 million,

respectively. For the same at $0.2 million.  six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, depreciation and amortization expense was $0.4 million and $0.5

million, respectively.

 

Accrued Expenses

 

Accrued expenses consists of the following:

 

  March 31,   December 31,    
June

30,
 

December

31,
 

  2024     2023     2024     2023  

  (In thousands)     (In thousands)  

Clinical trials   $ 9,357     $ 10,168     $ 8,091     $ 10,168  

Contract research and development   7,104     $ 6,223  

Employee compensation     8,799       7,380       5,556       7,380  

Contract research and development   5,344     6,223  

Consulting and professional fees   2,308     3,539     3,035     3,539  

Interest payable   1,417     4,242     2,641     4,242  

Other accrued expenses     1,177       316       1,538       316  

Total accrued expenses   $ 28,402     $ 31,868     $ 27,966     $ 31,868  

 
13


 
Note 6—Convertible Senior Notes Debt

 ​

2024 Secured Term Loan

On June 3, 2024, we entered into a Credit Agreement with the Lenders, which provides for a term loan credit facility of up to $92.1 million, in

aggregate, consisting of an Initial Term Loan of $67.1 million and a Delayed Draw Term Loan of $25.0 million. The Delayed Draw Term Loan may be

drawn once in full, on or prior to June 3, 2025, conditioned upon receipt of FDA approval of narsoplimab in TA-TMA. The Delayed Draw Term Loan

would be issued with an original issue discount of 3.0% and the proceeds may be used only for commercialization of narsoplimab in TA-TMA and

transaction costs associated with the Delayed Draw Term Loan. Until the earlier of November 1, 2025 and the date we elect to utilize the Delayed Draw

Term Loan, the Company, at its sole discretion, may exchange up to $14.9 million aggregate principal amount of outstanding 2026 Notes for cash

and/or additional term loan amounts, with the holders of such notes becoming Lenders under the Credit Agreement (any such additional term loans,

together with the Initial Term Loan and the Delayed Draw Term Loan, the “Loans”). As of August 7, 2024, no such additional exchanges have occurred.

All indebtedness under the Credit Agreement is secured by a first-priority security interest in and lien on substantially all our tangible and intangible

property, subject to customary exceptions, and excluding royalty interests in OMIDRIA® and certain related rights.

In connection with our entry into the Credit Agreement, we used the Initial Term Loan along with $21.2 million of cash on hand to repurchase $118.1

million aggregate principal amount of the 2026 Notes held by the Lenders. The total consideration paid at closing of $88.3 million represents a purchase

price equal to approximately 75% of the par value of the 2026 Notes retired in the transaction. The reduction in the aggregate outstanding principal of

balance of our 2026 Notes and incurrence of new Initial Term Loan  resulted in a $51.0 million reduction of our outstanding debt. The $29.8 million

difference between the $118.1 million aggregate principal amount of the 2026 Notes and the $88.3 million aggregate repurchase price was recorded as
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a premium (i.e., an increase) to the long-term debt on the Company’s condensed consolidated balance sheet instead of being recognized as a gain on

early extinguishment of debt. As a post-closing adjustment, we accrued $0.6 million which was paid in July 2024 in additional cash consideration to a

certain Lender.

The amount outstanding on the Initial Term Loan is as follows:

  June 30,  

  2024  

  (In thousands)  

Principal amount   $ 67,077  

Unamortized debt premium, net of issuance costs     27,429  

Total long-term debt   $ 94,506  

The Loans  have a stated maturity date of June 3, 2028 and bear interest at an adjusted secured overnight financing rate (“adjusted

SOFR”), subject to a 3.0% floor, plus 8.75% per annum, payable quarterly from the closing date. As of June 30, 2024, the contractual interest rate on

the Loans was 14.20%. We have the option to pay all of the interest in cash or to pay 50% in cash and pay-in-kind (“PIK”), the remaining interest. When

this provision is elected, interest for the quarter, including both the cash interest and PIK interest, is calculated based on adjusted SOFR plus a 10.25%

PIK margin (instead of the customary 8.75% margin). The PIK interest is then added to the outstanding principal balance and interest is computed using

the original adjusted SOFR  plus 8.75% margin rate. Due to the premium amortization on the Initial Term Loan, interest expense is currently being

recognized at an implied effective interest rate of 1.61%.

The following table sets forth interest expense recognized related to the Initial Term Loan:

 

Three Months

Ended  

  June 30,  

  2024  

  (In thousands)  

Contractual interest expense   $ 714  

Amortization of premium and debt issuance costs     (599 )

Total interest expense   $ 115  

We may elect to prepay the Loans, in whole or in part, in cash, plus an applicable prepayment and/or make-whole premium. Under certain

circumstances, we are required to prepay all or a portion of the outstanding Loans, plus an applicable prepayment and/or make-whole premium, as

described below.

(1)   If, on November 1, 2025, (i) the aggregate outstanding principal amount of the outstanding 2026 Notes that is not held by the Lenders equals

or exceeds $38.5 million and (ii) we have not made or delivered notice that we expect to make certain voluntary or mandatory prepayments

under the Credit Agreement of at least $20.0 million in the aggregate, then we would be required, on or prior to November 15, 2025, to make a

$20.0 million mandatory prepayment, together with a $1.0 million prepayment premium.

(2)   Upon the occurrence of a change in control, we must prepay the entire outstanding amount of the Loans, plus the applicable make-whole or

prepayment premium.

(3)   We must prepay the Loans in an amount equal to: (i) 25.0% of any milestone payments received from DRI or its affiliates on the basis of net

sales of OMIDRIA; (ii) 60.0% of the net cash proceeds (excluding transaction expenses and certain milestone payments) received by Omeros

from the sale or license of our assets (or in the case of an asset sale or license involving narsoplimab that occurs while any Delayed Draw

Term Loan is outstanding, an amount equal to 100% of the net cash proceeds from such transaction); (iii) 100.0% of net cash proceeds of

indebtedness incurred by the Company other than as permitted by the Credit Agreement and (iv) 100% of the net cash proceeds of insurance

recoveries on loss of property, except to the extent utilized to repair or replace the relevant assets within a specified time.

Voluntary and mandatory prepayments of the Loans are subject to payment of the following premiums: (i) during the first year of such Loans, a

make-whole premium plus 5.0% of the applicable prepayment amount (unless the prepayment is made in contemplation of a change of control, in which

case only the make-whole premium would be payable); (ii) during the second year, a prepayment premium equal to 5.0% of the applicable prepayment

amount; and (iii) during the third year, a prepayment premium equal to 3.0% of the applicable prepayment amount.
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The Credit Agreement contains certain customary default provisions, representation and warranties and affirmative and negative covenants. These

include a covenant requiring us to maintain at all times unrestricted cash and cash equivalents of at least $25.0 million in accounts subject to control

agreements and a covenant limiting the use of cash for open market or privately negotiated repurchases of any outstanding 2026 Notes to: (i) an initial

amount not exceeding $25.0 million, which may be increased by up to an additional $10.0 million subject to the satisfaction of certain conditions; (ii) an

unlimited amount, if the amount of the Loans outstanding at the time of repurchase does not exceed $38.5 million; and (iii) an additional amount not to

exceed 50% of the net cash proceeds from an equity offering, provided that the Company offers to prepay an equal amount of the Loans with the net

cash proceeds of such offering. As of June 30, 2024, the Company was in compliance with the covenants under the Credit Agreement. After review of

the customary default provisions, affirmative and negative covenants, and voluntary and mandatory prepayment options, this resulted in a net derivative

asset that was not significant as of June 30, 2024.

The fair value of the Loans is classified as a Level 3 liability as its valuation requires substantial judgment and estimation of factors that are not

currently observable in the market. As of June 30, 2024, the approximate fair value of our Loan obligations was $68.9 million. We determined the fair

market value by discounting the future cash flows based on adjusted SOFR at each measurement date.

2023 Unsecured Convertible Senior Notes

 

We extinguished the $95.0 million outstanding on our 6.25% convertible senior notes (the “2023“2023 Notes”) at par upon maturity on November

15, 2023. For the three months ended March 31, 2023, we recognized November 15, 2023. The following table set forth interest expense of $1.5 million

and amortization of debt issuance costs of $0.2 million.  recognized related to the 2023 Notes.

  Three Months Ended     Six Months Ended  

  June 30,     June 30,  

  2024     2023     2024     2023  

  (In thousands)     (In thousands)  

Contractual interest expense   $ —     $ 1,484     $ —     $ 2,969  

Amortization of debt issuance costs     —       176       —       349  

Total interest expense   $ —     $ 1,660     $ —     $ 3,318  

2026 Unsecured Convertible Senior Notes

 

We have outstanding unsecured convertible senior notes which accrue interest at an annual rate of 5.25% per annum, payable semi-annually in

arrears on February 15 and August 15 of each year (the “2026 Notes”). year. The 2026 Notes mature on February 15, 2026, February 15, 2026, unless

earlier purchased, redeemed or converted in accordance with their terms. On June 3, 2024, we completed the 2026 Note Repurchase Transaction,

through which we repurchased $118.1 million of principal amount outstanding on our 2026 Notes for total consideration of $88.3 million

(approximately  75% of par value), consisting of the Initial Term Loan of $67.1 million and $21.2 million of cash on hand. As discussed above,

subsequent to June 30, 2024, we  paid an additional $0.6 million in cash to certain Lenders as a post-closing adjustment under the 2026

Note Repurchase Transaction. 

 

Amounts outstanding on our 2026 Notes are as follows:

 ​

  March 31,   December 31,    
June

30,
 

December

31,
 

  2024     2023     2024     2023  

  (In thousands)     (In thousands)  

Principal amount   $ 215,924     $ 215,924     $ 97,862     $ 215,924  

Unamortized debt issuance costs     (2,461 )     (2,769 )     (974 )     (2,769 )

Total unsecured convertible senior notes, net   $ 213,463     $ 213,155     $ 96,888     $ 213,155  
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Fair value of outstanding unsecured convertible senior notes (1)   $ 156,545     $ 131,444     $ 68,626     $ 131,444  

 

  (1) (1) The fair value is classified as Level 3 liability due to the limited trading activity for the unsecured convertible senior notes. The fair value of

the 2026 Notes is determined based on quoted prices in an over-the counter market using the most recent trading information at the end of

the reporting period. The value of the conversion feature of the 2026 Notes is not deemed to be significant as the current market price of

our common stock is below the initial conversion price of $18.49 per share of common stock.

 

The unamortized Unamortized debt issuance costs of $2.5 $1.0 million as of March 31, 2024 will be June 30, 2024 are amortized to interest expense

at an effective interest rate of 5.9% 5.89% over the remaining term.

 

The following table sets forth interest expense recognized related to the 2026 Notes:

 

  Three Months Ended    
Three Months

Ended
 

Six Months

Ended
 

  March 31,     June 30,     June 30,  

  2024     2023     2024     2023     2024     2023  

  (In thousands)     (In thousands)   (In thousands)  

Contractual interest expense   $ 2,834     $ 2,954     $ 2,369     $ 2,954     $ 5,203     $ 5,907  

Amortization of debt issuance costs     308       304       1,487       307       1,795       610  

Total   $ 3,142     $ 3,258  

Total interest expense   $ 3,856     $ 3,261     $ 6,998     $ 6,517  

 ​

The initial conversion rate is 54.0906 shares of our common stock per $1,000 of note principal (equivalent to an initial conversion price of

approximately $18.4875 per share of common stock), which equals equaled approximately 12.2 million shares issuable upon conversion, subject to

adjustment in certain circumstances.

 

The 2026 Notes are convertible at the option of the holders on or after November 15, 2025 November 15, 2025 at any time prior to the close of

business on February 12, 2026, February 12, 2026, the second scheduled trading day immediately before the stated maturity date of February 15,

2026. February 15, 2026. Additionally, holders may convert their 2026 Notes at their option at specified times prior to the maturity date only if:

 

(1) (1)   during any calendar quarter, the last reported sale price per share of our common stock exceeds 130% of the conversion price of the

2026 Notes for each of at least 20 trading days, whether or not consecutive, in the period of 30 consecutive trading days ending on, and

including, the last trading day of the immediately preceding calendar quarter;

 

(2) (2)    during the  five  consecutive business days immediately after any  five-consecutive-trading-day five-consecutive-trading-day period

(such  five-consecutive-trading-day five-consecutive-trading-day period, the “measurement period”) in which the trading price

per $1,000$1,000 principal amount of 2026 Notes for each trading day of the measurement period was less than 98% of the product of

the last reported sale price per share of our common stock on such trading day and the conversion rate on such trading day;

 

(3) (3)   there is an occurrence of one or more certain corporate events or distributions of our common stock; or

 

(4) (4)   we call the 2026 Notes for redemption.

 

We will settle any conversions by paying or delivering, as applicable, cash, shares of our common stock or a combination of cash and shares of our

common stock, at our election, based on the applicable conversion rate(s).
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Subject to the satisfaction of certain conditions, we may redeem in whole or in part the 2026 Notes at our option through the 50th scheduled trading

day immediately before the maturity date at a cash redemption price equal to the principal amount of the 2026 Notes to be redeemed plus any accrued

and unpaid interest to, but excluding, the redemption date. The 2026 Notes are subject to redemption only if certain requirements are satisfied, including

that the last reported sale price per share of our common stock exceeds 130% of the conversion price on (i) each of at least 20 trading days, whether or

not consecutive, during the 30 consecutive trading days ending on, and including, the trading day immediately before the date we send the related

redemption notice and (ii) the trading day immediately before the date we send such notice.

 

In order to reduce the dilutive impact or potential cash expenditure associated with the conversion of the 2026 Notes, we entered into capped call

transactions in connection with the issuances of the 2026 Notes (the “2026“2026 Capped Call”). The 2026 Capped Call will cover, subject to anti-dilution

adjustments substantially similar to those applicable to the 2026 Notes, the number of shares of common stock underlying the 2026 Notes when our

common stock is trading within the range of approximately $18.49 and $26.10.$26.10. However, should the market price of our common stock exceed

the $26.10 cap, then the conversion of the 2026 Notes would have an additional dilutive impact or may require a cash expenditure to the extent the

market price of our common stock exceeds the cap price. The 2026 Capped Call will expire on various dates over the 50-trading-day 50-trading-day

period ranging from December 2, 2025 December 2, 2025 to February 12, 2026, February 12, 2026, if not exercised earlier. The 2026 Capped Call is a

separate transaction and not part of the terms of the 2026 Notes and was executed separately from the issuance of the 2026 Notes. The amount paid

for the 2026 Capped Call was recorded as a reduction to additional paid-in capital in the condensed consolidated balance sheet. The Company also

retains all potential future value of the capped calls associated with the repurchased 2026 Notes. As of March 31, 2024, June 30, 2024,

approximately 12.2 million shares remained outstanding under the 2026 Capped Call.

 

Further, we concluded the 2026 Capped Call qualifies for a derivative scope exception for instruments that are both indexed to an entity’s own stock

and classified in stockholders’ equity in its balance sheet. Consequently, the fair value of the 2026 Capped Call of $23.2 million is classified as equity,

not accounted for as derivatives, and will not be subsequently remeasured.

Minimum Commitments

As of June 30, 2024, the most probable principal payments on our 2026 Notes and Term Loan are as follows.

    2026 Notes     Term Loan     Total   

    (In thousands)  

2025   $ —     $ 20,000     $ 20,000  

2026     97,862       —       97,862  

2027     —       —       —  

2028     —       47,077       47,077  

2029 and thereafter     —       —       —  

Total principal payments   $ 97,862     $ 67,077     $ 164,939  

Unamortized premiums, discounts and issuance costs     (974 )     27,429       26,455  

Carrying value of debt   $ 96,888     $ 94,506     $ 191,394  

 
Note 7—Discontinued Operations - Sale of OMIDRIA

 

On December 23, 2021, December 23, 2021, we sold the rights to OMIDRIA and related assets to Rayner. As a result of the divestiture, the results

of OMIDRIA activities are classified Rayner, which is reported as discontinued operations in our condensed consolidated statements of operations and

comprehensive loss and excluded from continuing operations for all periods presented. 

 ​

In December 2022, we earned a $200.0 million milestone payment upon the occurrence of the an event specified in the Asset Purchase Agreement

with Rayner. The milestone payment was received in February 2023.

 

Net income from discontinued operations is as follows:
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  Three Months Ended    
Three Months

Ended
  Six Months Ended  

  March 31,     June 30,     June 30,  

  2024     2023     2024     2023     2024     2023  

  (In thousands)     (In thousands)  

Interest earned on OMIDRIA contract royalty asset   $ 4,343     $ 3,925     $ 4,271     $ 3,829     $ 8,614     $ 7,754  

Remeasurement adjustments   2,339     1,677     4,314     3,147     6,653     4,824  

Other income (loss), net     (16 )     380  

Other income, net     499       24       483       404  

Net income from discontinued operations, net of tax   $ 6,666     $ 5,982     $ 9,084     $ 7,000     $ 15,750     $ 12,982  

 ​ ​

The following is a roll forward of the OMIDRIA contract royalty asset (in thousands):

 

OMIDRIA contract royalty asset at December 31, 2023   $ 168,109     $ 168,109  

Royalties earned   (9,363 )   (20,283 )

Interest earned on OMIDRIA contract royalty asset   4,343     8,614  

Remeasurement adjustments     2,339       6,653  

OMIDRIA contract royalty asset at March 31, 2024   $ 165,428  

OMIDRIA contract royalty asset at June 30, 2024   $ 163,093  

 

We remeasure the OMIDRIA contract royalty asset on a quarterly basis using the expected value approach, which incorporates actual results and

future expectations. The OMIDRIA contract royalty asset is classified as a Level 3 asset as its valuation requires substantial judgment and estimation of

factors that are not currently observable in the market.

 

Cash flow from discontinued operations is as follows: 

 ​

  Three Months Ended     Six Months Ended  

  March 31,     June 30,  

  2024     2023     2024     2023  

  (In thousands)     (In thousands)  

Net cash provided by discontinued operations from operating activities   $ 9,107     $ 213,876     $ 21,418     $ 217,688  

 

Net cash provided by discontinued operations primarily represents royalties received and the $200.0 million milestone payment that we collected

from Rayner in February 2023. ​

 
Note 8—OMIDRIA Royalty Obligation 

 

In September 2022, we sold to DRI an interest in our future OMIDRIA royalty receipts and received $125.0 million in cash consideration, which was

recorded as an OMIDRIA royalty obligation on our condensed consolidated balance sheet. DRI was entitled to receive royalties on OMIDRIA net sales

between September 1, 2022 September 1, 2022 and December 31, 2030, December 31, 2030, subject to annual caps.  

 

In  February 2024, Omeros  and DRI expanded their royalty purchase agreement under the DRI Amendment, resulting in Omeros  receiving an

additional $115.5 million in cash consideration, which we accounted for as a modification of our existing debt from DRI. The DRI Amendment eliminated
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the annual  caps on royalty payments and provides that DRI will receive all royalties on U.S. net sales of OMIDRIA payable between January 1,

2024 January 1, 2024 and December 31, 2031. December 31, 2031. 

 

Omeros retains We retain the right to receive all royalties payable by Rayner on any net sales of OMIDRIA outside the U.S. payable after January 1,

2024, January 1, 2024, as well as royalties on global net sales of OMIDRIA payable from and after December 31, 2031. December 31, 2031. To date,

international royalties have not been significant. DRI has no recourse to our assets other than its interest in OMIDRIA royalties.

 

We are also entitled to receive a milestone ranging between $10.0 million and $27.5 million if U.S. net sales of OMIDRIA reach applicable

thresholds ranging between a total of $156.0 million and $160.0 million for any period of four consecutive quarters prior to January 1, 2026. January 1,

2026. In addition, we are entitled to receive a separate milestone ranging between $8.0 million and $27.5 million if U.S. net sales of OMIDRIA reach

applicable thresholds ranging between a total of $181.0 million and $185.0 million for any period of four consecutive quarters prior to January 1,

2028.January 1, 2028.

 

The following schedule is a roll forward of the OMIDRIA royalty obligation (in thousands):

 

OMIDRIA royalty obligation at December 31, 2023   $ 125,126     $ 125,126  

Additional proceeds   115,525     115,525  

Non-cash interest   1,079    1,806 

Principal payments     (5,141 )     (10,700 )

OMIDRIA royalty obligation at March 31, 2024   $ 236,589  

OMIDRIA royalty obligation at June 30, 2024   $ 231,757  

 

We account for the OMIDRIA royalty obligation under the catch-up method. The catch-up method requires that we adjust the carrying amount to

match the present value of revised estimated cash flows of Rayner’s U.S. net sales of OMIDRIA. We discounted the OMIDRIA royalty obligation at an

implied effective interest rate of 10.3% 10.27%. 

The OMIDRIA royalty obligation is classified as a Level 3 liability as its valuation requires substantial judgment and estimation of factors that are not

currently observable in the market. As of March 31, 2024June 30, 2024, the approximate fair value of our obligation was equal $216.9 million.  We

determined the fair market value by discounting the future cash flows based on the initial contractual rate adjusted for any changes in the prime

rate through to its carrying value. the measurement date.

 ​

For the three months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and 2023, we incurred interest expense of  $5.0 $6.4  million and $3.0  million,

respectively. For the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, we incurred interest expense of $11.5 million and $5.9 million, respectively.

 ​

As of March 31, 2024June 30, 2024, future expected principal and interest payments are as follows:

 

           

  Principal     Interest     Total     Principal     Interest     Total  

  (In thousands)     (In thousands)  

2024   $ 14,147     $ 16,764     $ 30,911     $ 9,292     $ 11,058     $ 20,350  

2025   20,990     20,672     41,662     20,995     20,667     41,662  

2026   23,991     18,504     42,495     23,996     18,500     42,496  

2027   27,314     16,032     43,346     27,318     16,027     43,345  

2028   30,991     13,221     44,212     30,995     13,217     44,212  

Thereafter     119,156       18,857       138,013       119,161       18,852       138,013  

Total scheduled payments   $ 236,589     $ 104,050     $ 340,639     $ 231,757     $ 98,321     $ 330,078  
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Note 9—Leases

 

We have an operating lease for our office and laboratory facilities with an initial term that ends in November 2027 and two options to extend the

lease term by an additional five years each. Restricted investments of $1.1 million represent the security deposit on our office and laboratory facilities.

We have finance leases for certain laboratory and office equipment that have lease terms expiring through November 2026.

 

Supplemental lease information is as follows:

 

  Three Months Ended    
Three Months

Ended
 

Six Months

Ended
 

  March 31,     June 30,     June 30,  

  2024     2023     2024     2023     2024     2023  

  (In thousands)     (In thousands)  

Lease cost    

Operating lease cost   $ 1,606     $ 1,633     $ 1,606     $ 1,616     $ 3,211     $ 3,249  

Finance lease cost:          

Amortization   145     118     149     271     295     389  

Interest   56     51     40     41     97     92  

Variable lease cost   916     790     882     757     1,798     1,547  

Sublease income     (388 )     (375 )     (385 )     (375 )     (774 )     (750 )

Net lease cost   $ 2,335     $ 2,217     $ 2,292     $ 2,310     $ 4,627     $ 4,527  

 
15


Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of lease liabilities is as follows:

 

  Three Months Ended    
Six Months

Ended
 

  March 31,     June 30,  

  2024     2023     2024     2023  

  (In thousands)     (In thousands)  

Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of lease liabilities            

Cash payments for operating leases   $ 1,815     $ 1,780     $ 3,630     $ 3,568  

Cash payments for financing leases   $ 179     $ 152     $ 361     $ 336  

 
Note 10—Commitments and Contingencies

 

Good and Service Contracts

 

We have various agreements with third parties that collectively require payment of termination fees totaling $23.3 $7.9  million as of March 31,

2024June 30, 2024 if we cancel the work within specific time frames, either prior to commencing or during performance of the contracted services.

 

Development Milestones and Product Royalties

 

We  have entered  a variety of development, collaboration, licensing or similar agreements with third parties under which we have accessed

technology or services in connection with our development assets and programs. Some of these agreements require milestone payments based on
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achievements of development, regulatory or sales milestones, and/or low-single to low-double digit royalties on net income or net sales of the relevant

product. For the three and six months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and 2023, development milestone expenses were not significant. 

 
Note 11—Shareholders’ Equity (Deficit) 

 

Common Stock

 

At the Market Sales Agreement - We have a sales agreement to sell shares of our common stock having an aggregate offering price of up to $150.0

million, from time to time, through an “at the market” equity offering program. As of March 31, 2024June 30, 2024, we have not sold any shares under

this program.

 

Share Repurchase Program - On November 9, 2023, November 9, 2023, the Board of Directors approved an indefinite term share repurchase

program under which we may were authorized to repurchase from time to time up to $50.0 million of our common stock in the open market or through

privately negotiated transactions. For the three months ended March 31, 2024, we repurchased and retired 3.2 million shares of common stock at an

average share price of $3.71 for an aggregate repurchase price of $11.9 million. Since inception of the program, we have repurchased and retired 5.0

million shares at an average price of $3.30 per share.  During the first quarter of 2024, we repurchased and retired 3.2 million shares of common stock

at an average share price of $3.71 at an aggregate cost of $11.9 million. We did not repurchase any shares of our common stock in the three months

ended June 30, 2024. The terms of the Credit Agreement prohibit us from repurchasing our common stock unless expressly agreed to by the Lenders.

Consequently, the Board of Directors terminated the share repurchase program effective upon execution of the Credit Agreement.

 
Note 12—Stock-Based Compensation

 ​

Our stock option plans provide for the grant of incentive and non-qualified stock options, restricted stock awards, restricted stock units, and other

stock awards to employees, non-employee directors and consultants.

 

On April 25, 2024, annual stock option grants of approximately 2.9 million shares of common stock were awarded to eligible participants for the

2023 annual performance period. The options have an exercise price of $3.06 per share and vest monthly on a straight-line basis over four years.
16


Stock-based compensation is as follows:

 

  Three Months Ended    
Three Months

Ended
 

Six Months

Ended
 

  March 31,     June 30,     June 30,  

  2024     2023     2024     2023     2024     2023  

  (In thousands)     (In thousands)   (In thousands)  

Continuing operations                

Research and development   $ 1,014     $ 1,272     $ 1,069     $ 1,133     $ 2,083     $ 2,405  

Selling, general and administrative     1,644       1,722       1,699       1,680       3,343       3,402  

Total stock-based compensation in continuing operations   2,658     2,994     2,768     2,813     5,426     5,807  

Discontinued operations     —       (41 )     —       (42 )     —       (83 )

Total stock-based compensation   $ 2,658     $ 2,953     $ 2,768     $ 2,771     $ 5,426     $ 5,724  

 

The fair value of each option grant is estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model. The following assumptions were

applied to all stock option grants:
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Three Months

Ended
   

Three

Months

Ended

 

Six

Months

Ended

 

  March 31, 2024    

June

30,

2024

   

June

30,

2024

 

Estimated weighted-average fair value   $ 2.84     $ 2.56     $ 2.57  

Weighted-average assumptions:          

Expected volatility   95 %   95 %   95 %

Expected life, in years   6.7     7.2     7.2  

Risk-free interest rate   4.09 %   4.37 %   4.37 %

Expected dividend yield   — %   — %   — %

 

Expected volatility is based on the historical volatility of our stock price weighted by grant issuances over the reporting period. We estimated the

expected life of the stock options granted using the historical exercise behavior of option holders. The risk-free interest rate is based on the U.S.

Treasury yield curve in effect at the time of grant. Forfeiture expense is estimated at the time of grant and revised in subsequent periods if actual

forfeitures differ from those estimates.

 

Stock option activity for all stock plans and related information is as follows:

 

    Weighted-           Weighted-      

    Average     Aggregate       Average     Aggregate  

    Exercise   Remaining   Intrinsic       Exercise   Remaining   Intrinsic  

  Options   Price per  
Contractual

Life
  Value     Options   Price per  

Contractual

Life
  Value  

  Outstanding     Share     (In years)    
(In

thousands)
    Outstanding     Share     (In years)    

(In

thousands)
 

Balance at December 31, 2023   15,255,154     $ 9.50               15,255,154     $ 9.50            

Granted   29,800     3.50               3,072,900     3.10            

Exercised   (9,339)   3.46            (10,803)   3.32         

Forfeited     (124,317 )     7.91                 (327,751 )     6.83            

Balance at March 31, 2024     15,151,298     $ 9.50       5.9     $ 1,894  

Vested and expected to vest at

March 31, 2024
    14,712,513     $ 9.65       5.8     $ 1,746  

Exercisable at March 31, 2024     10,966,833     $ 11.33       4.7     $ 394  

Balance at June 30, 2024     17,989,500     $ 8.46       6.2     $ 6,863  

Vested and expected to vest at

June 30, 2024
    17,307,104     $ 8.64       6.1     $ 6,280  

Exercisable at June 30, 2024     11,556,891     $ 11.03       4.6     $ 1,282  

On April 25, 2024, annual stock option grants of approximately 2.9 million shares of common stock were awarded to eligible participants for the

2023 annual performance period. 

 

Of the 15.2 18.0 million common stock options outstanding as of March 31, 2024June 30, 2024, 12.1 9.8 million have an exercise price per share

above $ 3.45, $4.06, which was the closing price of our stock on the Nasdaq exchange on March 28, 2024.June 28, 2024.
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As of March 31, 2024June 30, 2024, there were 4.2 million 6.4 million unvested options outstanding that will vest over a weighted-average period of

2.0 2.5 years. The total estimated compensation expense yet to be recognized on outstanding options is $12.1 million. $16.3 million.

As of June 30, 2024, the total number of shares of common stock available for grant was 6.1 million.

 ​
17


 
ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

 

The  following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations should be read in conjunction with the unaudited

condensed consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10‑Q and with our audited financial

statements and the notes thereto included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023, which was filed with the SEC on

April 1, 2024. In addition, you should read the section entitled “Risk Factors” and the disclaimers regarding forward-looking statements included herein

and in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023, for a discussion of important factors that could cause our results to

differ materially from the results described in or implied by any forward-looking statements contained herein.

 

Overview 

 

Omeros Corporation (“Omeros,” the “Company” or “we”) is a clinical-stage biopharmaceutical company committed to discovering, developing and

commercializing small-molecule and protein therapeutics for large-market as well as orphan indications targeting immunologic diseases, including

complement-mediated diseases and cancers related to dysfunction of the immune system, as well as addictive and compulsive disorders.

 

Complement Inhibitor Programs

 

The complement system plays a role in the body’s inflammatory response and becomes activated as a result of tissue damage or trauma or

microbial pathogen invasion. Inappropriate or uncontrolled activation of the complement system can cause diseases characterized by serious tissue

injury. Three main pathways can activate the complement system: classical, lectin, and alternative. Omeros is We are focused on development of

therapeutics to treat diseases associated with the lectin and/or alternative pathways of complement. Omeros is We are developing antibodies as well as

small-molecule inhibitors of key enzymes known to be centrally involved in the in activation of the targeted pathway of complement.

 

Lectin Pathway / MASP 2

 

Mannan-binding lectin-associated serine protease 2 (“MASP-2”) is a novel pro-inflammatory protein target that is the effector enzyme of the lectin

pathway and is required for the function of this pathway. Omeros is We are developing antibodies and small-molecule inhibitors of MASP-2 as potential

therapeutics for diseases in which the lectin pathway has been shown to contribute to significant tissue injury and pathology. When not treated, these

diseases are typically characterized by significant end-organ damage, such as kidney or central nervous system injury. Importantly, inhibition of MASP-2

has been demonstrated not to interfere with the antibody-dependent classical complement activation pathway, a critical component of the acquired

immune response to infection.

 

The lead drug candidate in our pipeline of complement-targeted therapeutics is narsoplimab (OMS721), a proprietary, patented human monoclonal

antibody targeting MASP-2, the key activator of the lectin pathway of complement. Clinical development of narsoplimab is currently focused primarily on

hematopoietic stem cell transplant-associated thrombotic microangiopathy (“TA-TMA”). 

We successfully completed a pivotal clinical trial for narsoplimab in TA-TMA and previously submitted to FDA a biologics license application (“BLA”)

seeking marketing approval for narsoplimab in this indication. In late 2021, FDA issued a complete response letter (“CRL”) with respect to the BLA in

which the agency indicated that additional information would be needed to support regulatory approval. We appealed FDA’s decision to issue the CRL

through a formal dispute resolution process that concluded in late 2022. Although our appeal was denied, the decision identified potential paths for

resubmission of the BLA based on both response data and survival data from the completed pivotal trial versus a historical control group, with or without
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an independent literature analysis or based on survival data alone. Consistent with subsequent interactions with FDA’s review division, we submitted to

FDA in the fall of 2023 an analysis plan to assess already existing clinical trial data, existing data from a historical control population available from an

external source, data from the narsoplimab expanded access program, and data directed to the mechanism of action of narsoplimab. We are having

ongoing discussions with the agency regarding the proposed analysis plan. plan and FDA's requirements for resubmission of our BLA. As a result, we

are currently unable to estimate when we will submit the BLA or, subsequently, FDA’s timing for a decision regarding approval. There can be no

guarantee that FDA’s specific recommendations for resubmission will be acceptable to Omeros us in terms of the time and/or expenditure required or

that any resubmission of the BLA will result in approval of narsoplimab for TA-TMA.

 

Additionally, there is strong and increasingly well-established evidence of the central role of the lectin pathway in COVID-19 and acute respiratory

distress syndrome (“ARDS”), and we have developed mechanistic, in vivo animal data, and proof-of-concept clinical data indicating that narsoplimab

may be an effective therapeutic for COVID-19, ARDS and/or related indications. We also continue to explore the mounting evidence that MASP-2 and

the lectin pathway are important drivers of post-acute sequelae SARS-CoV-2 (“PASC”), commonly known as long COVID, and have developed an assay

platform to identify hyperactivation of the lectin pathway for use in severe acute COVID and PASC as well as in ARDS. Lectin pathway hyperactivation is

correlated with COVID-19-related-ARDS and may be involved in the pathogenesis of PASC and of ARDS, including H1N1 and H5N1 related ARDS. As

such, the assay may be useful to identify patients who are at greatest risk of hospitalization and/or mortality as well as those who are particularly

amenable to lectin pathway inhibition therapy for the treatment of one or more of these conditions. We continue to validate the clinical correlation of

lectin pathway hyperactivation with COVID-19, ARDS and PASC and to engage in discussions with potential partners as well as with representatives of

the U.S. government regarding potential opportunities to obtain funding and advance development of our potential diagnostic and/or therapeutic product

candidates for COVID-19, PASC or other infectious diseases.

Our lectin pathway program also includes OMS1029, our long-acting antibody targeting MASP-2. This next-generation MASP-2 inhibitor is intended

to be complementary to narsoplimab, enabling us to pursue chronic indications in which dosing convenience would be of significant benefit to patients.

Dosing of all cohorts in a single-ascending dose We have completed Phase 1 clinical trial trials evaluating both single-ascending and multiple-ascending

doses of OMS1029 was successfully completed in early 2023. Pharmacokinetic (“PK”) and pharmacodynamic (“PD”) data show dose-proportional

exposure and sustained lectin pathway inhibition, consistent  with OMS1029. Results of these studies support once-quarterly dosing, of OMS1029

once  quarterly, administered either intravenously or subcutaneously.Dosing has also been completed in both of two planned  cohorts of our

ongoing Phase 1 multiple-ascending-dose study of OMS1029 in healthy volunteers and we expect the study to conclude in mid-2024. OMS1029 has

been well tolerated to date with no safety concerns identified. We continue to evaluate several potential indications for Phase 2 clinical development for

OMS1029.

 

Alternative Pathway / MASP-3﻿

 

Our pipeline of clinical-stage complement-targeted therapeutic candidates also includes OMS906, now known as a “zaltenibart,” a proprietary,

patented monoclonal antibody targeting MASP-3, the key activator of the alternative pathway of complement. We believe OMS906 has the potential to

treat a wide range of alternative pathway-related diseases and that its attributes favorably differentiate OMS906 from other marketed and in-

development alternative pathway inhibitors. 

The United States Adopted Names (“USAN”) Council, in consultation with the World Health Organization’s International Nonproprietary Names

(“INN”) Expert Committee, has recently adopted for OMS906 the nonproprietary name “zaltenibart.” The USAN Council, by working closely with the INN

Programme of the World Health Organization and various national nomenclature groups, aims for global standardization and unification of drug

nomenclature to ensure that drug information is communicated accurately and unambiguously. Going forward, we will use the name zaltenibart in

publications, at conferences and in other forums to refer to our lead MASP-3 antibody. 

Clinical development of OMS906 zaltenibart is currently focused on rapidly advancing to Phase 3 clinical trials in multiple alternative pathway-related

disorders, including paroxysmal nocturnal hemoglobinuria (“PNH”) and complement 3 glomerulopathy (“C3G”). We have multiple ongoing Phase 2

clinical trials evaluating OMS906 zaltenibart in these indications.

 

We have one ongoing Phase 1 study in healthy subjects that is evaluating higher doses than were used in the completed Phase 1 study. We also

have three ongoing Phase 2 clinical trials evaluating OMS906 zaltenibart for PNH. The first is in PNH patients who have not previously been treated with
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a complement inhibitor and the second in PNH patients who have had an unsatisfactory response to ravulizumab, an inhibitor of complement

component 5 (“C5”). The third Phase 2 clinical trial is an open-label extension study to assess the long-term efficacy and safety of OMS906 zaltenibart in

patients who have completed either of the other two PNH Phase 2 clinical trials.

 

The ongoing Phase 1 study has successfully dosed subjects at two different dose levels, and data from this study have provided important

pharmacokinetic (“PK”) and pharmacodynamic (“PD”) information for determination of final dosing for our Phase 3 trials.

Results from a pre-specified interim analysis of our ongoing Phase 2 clinical trial of OMS906 zaltenibart in complement-inhibitor-naïve adults with

PNH were featured in a podium presentation at the annual meeting of the American Society of Hematology in December 2023. The interim analysis

results showed statistically significant and clinically meaningful improvements in all measured markers of hemolysis, including hemoglobin and lactate

dehydrogenase. No patients were reported This study was amended to gather additional data to inform the choice of zaltenibart dose for Phase 3

development. These data have had a clinical breakthrough of PNH or a thrombotic event, been collected and none were reported to require a

transfusion while receiving OMS906 treatment.  are being analyzed.

 

Enrollment is complete and dosing is ongoing in our Phase 2 trial evaluating two doses of OMS906 zaltenibart in PNH patients who have had an

unsatisfactory response to the C5 inhibitor ravulizumab. Utilizing a “switch-over” design, this study enrolls PNH patients receiving ravulizumab, adds

OMS906 zaltenibart to provide combination therapy with ravulizumab for 24 weeks, and then, in those patients who demonstrate a hemoglobin response

with the combination therapy, switches to OMS906 zaltenibart monotherapy. Data In June 2024, efficacy data from a pre-specified interim analysis of the

combination therapy portion of the trial were featured in a podium presentation at the annual congress of the European Hematology Association held in

Madrid, Spain. The interim analysis showed that the addition of OMS906 zaltenibart therapy to ravulizumab treatment resulted in statistically significant

and clinical meaningful improvements in both mean hemoglobin levels and absolute reticulocyte counts by week 4 of combination therapy, with a

sustained response demonstrated through week 24 (the latest assessment prior to the interim analysis cutoff). All 13 entrolled enrolled patients were

included in the interim analysis. All patients in the high-dose group achieved clinical response, defined as an increase in hemoglobin of at least 2 grams,

and six of seven patients in the low-dose group achieved this same clinical response. No patients Interim analysis data from the monotherapy portion of

the trial showed that clinically meaningful improvements in either dose group required transfusions hemoglobin levels and absolute reticulocyte counts

were sustained following initiation of OMS906. transition to zaltenibart monotherapy and prevented both intra-vascular and extra-vascular hemolysis. As

with all other clinical studies with OMS906, zaltenibart, the drug was well tolerated without any safety signal of concern. Full details from the interim

analysis will be featured in a podium presentation at EHA 2024, the annual congress of the European Hematology Association, to be held in Madrid,

Spain in June. Interim analysis data from the monotherapy portion of the trial are expected to be available presented at a relevant scientific congress in

late 2024.

 

We have initiated an open-label extension study to assess the long-term efficacy and safety of OMS906 zaltenibart in patients with PNH. In the

extension study, PNH patients who have completed a previous study evaluating OMS906 zaltenibart roll directly into the extension study without a break

in OMS906 zaltenibart treatment. Data from this study will contribute to a planned BLA for OMS906 zaltenibart in the treatment of PNH. Based

on Selection of the dose level and frequency for the Phase 3 studies and commercialization, if approved, is being informed by PK data from a

successful the two Phase 1 single-ascending-dose study studies of OMS906 zaltenibart in healthy subjects and interim data from our ongoing clinical

trials in PNH patients, we are exploring two different dosing frequencies - once every eight weeks and once every 12 weeks - for the Phase 3 studies

and commercialization, if approved. patients.

 

In February 2024, we met with FDA to discuss our development program for OMS906 zaltenibart in PNH. We presented clinical and nonclinical data

and requested input on expectations for Phase 3 studies and BLA submission. FDA confirmed that the scope of our nonclinical program is sufficient to

support Phase 3 clinical studies and provided input on dosing and design of the proposed Phase 3 program to support a BLA in PNH. We expect to

meet again with FDA as well as European regulators later this year to discuss further details of the design of our  planned Phase 3 studies. Phase 3

clinical trials evaluating OMS906 zaltenibart in PNH are targeted to begin in late 2024. 

 

We also have an ongoing Phase 2 clinical program evaluating OMS906 zaltenibart for the treatment of C3G, a rare and debilitating renal disease

driven by complement dysregulation. Notably, the relevance of the alternative pathway to C3G has been clinically validated in a Phase 3 trial

with another inhibitor of the alternative pathway that reported positive results in the treatment of C3G. Sites are now open in multiple countries and
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patients are being screened for enrollment. enrollment has begun. We are targeting to initiate Phase 3 development for C3G in the first part quarter of

2025, after Phase 2 results are available and discussions occur with regulators. 2025.

 

PDE7 Inhibitor Programs

 

Our PDE7 inhibitor program, which we refer to as OMS527, comprises multiple PDE7 inhibitor compounds and is based on our discoveries of

previously unknown links between PDE7 and any addiction or compulsive disorder, and between PDE7 and any movement disorders. In April 2023, we

were awarded a grant from the National Institute on Drug Abuse (“NIDA”), part of the National Institutes of Health, and requested by NIDA to develop

our lead orally administered PDE7 inhibitor compound, for which we have successfully completed a Phase 1 study, for the treatment of cocaine use

disorder (“CUD”). NIDA awarded the grant to Omeros us for a total of $6.69 million over three years, of which we have claimed and received $0.7

million $0.9 million of funding to date and recognized $0.2 million $0.6 million into Other Income in our condensed consolidated statement of operations

and comprehensive loss. The grant is intended to support preclinical cocaine interaction/toxicology studies to assess safety of the therapeutic candidate

in the presence of concomitant cocaine administration, as well as an in-patient, placebo-controlled clinical study evaluating the safety and effectiveness

of OMS527 in adults with CUD who receive concurrent intravenous cocaine. The preclinical study is intended to provide the toxicology data necessary

to support the human study of OMS527 in CUD. The toxicology study is underway and is expected to be completed in late 2024. 

 

Immuno-Oncology Platform

 

We have five immuno-oncology (“I-O”) platforms in preclinical development - adoptive T-cell therapy, CAR-T, signaling-driven immunomodulators

that function both as therapeutics and vaccines, and oncotoxins. To date, in vitro, ex vivo and animal studies using human cellular components have

been positive with high response rates. These data collectively reinforce the scientific basis for each platform, confirming our rationale for their design

and development. The data from our studies to date have demonstrated a number of potential advantages of our immuno-oncology franchise over other

I-O approaches.

 

We believe that all five platforms are entirely novel and proprietary. We continue to confirm our results and to generate new data, all of which

contribute to our intellectual property position.

 

 

OMIDRIA Sale and Royalty Monetization Transactions

 

We previously developed and commercialized OMIDRIA® (phenylephrine and ketorolac intraocular solutions) 1%/0.3%, which is approved by FDA

for use during cataract surgery or intraocular lens replacement to maintain pupil size by preventing intraoperative miosis (pupil constriction) and to

reduce postoperative ocular pain. We marketed OMIDRIA in the U.S. from the time of its commercial launch in 2015 until December 2021.

 

On December 23, 2021, we closed an Asset Purchase Agreement (the “Asset Purchase Agreement”) with Rayner Surgical Inc. (“Rayner”) for the

sale of OMIDRIA and related business assets. 

Under the Asset Purchase Agreement, we were entitled to receive a $200.0 million Milestone Payment milestone payment (the “Milestone

Payment”) within 30 days following an event (the “Milestone Event”) that establishes separate payment for OMIDRIA for a continuous period of at least

four years when furnished in the ambulatory surgery center setting. The Milestone Event occurred in December 2022 and we recorded a $200.0

milestone receivable. We received the Milestone Payment together with accrued interest in February 2023.

 

Under the Asset Purchase Agreement, the occurrence of the Milestone Event triggered a reduction in the U.S. royalty rate from 50% to 30% on

OMIDRIA net sales until the expiration or termination of the last issued and unexpired U.S. patent, which we expect to occur no earlier than 2035. Upon

the occurrence of certain events described in the Asset Purchase Agreement, including during any specific period in which OMIDRIA is no longer

eligible for certain separate payment (i.e., becomes included in the packaged payment rate for the surgical procedure) under Medicare Part B, the U.S.
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base royalty rate would be further reduced to 10%. Pursuant to legislation enacted in late 2022, we expect separate payment for OMIDRIA under

Medicare Part B to extend until at least January 1, 2028.

 

As a result of the OMIDRIA divestiture, the results of OMIDRIA activities are classified as discontinued operations in our condensed consolidated

statements of operations and comprehensive loss and excluded from continuing operations for all periods presented (See “Note “Note 7 — Discontinued

Operations - – Sale of OMIDRIA” in the Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form

10-Q).

 

On September 30, 2022, we sold to DRI Healthcare Acquisition LP (“DRI”) an interest in a portion of our future OMIDRIA royalty receipts

and  received $125.0 million in cash consideration which we recorded as an OMIDRIA royalty obligation  on our condensed consolidated balance

sheet.DRI was entitled under that arrangement to receive royalties on OMIDRIA net sales between September 1, 2022 and December 31, 2030, subject

to certain annual caps.  The liability is being amortized over the term of the arrangement using the implied effective interest rate of 10.3% 10.27%.

Interest expense on the royalty obligation is recorded as a component of continuing operations.

 

On February 1, 2024, we entered into amended and restated royalty purchase agreement pursuant to which we sold to DRI an expanded interest in

our OMIDRIA royalties (the “Amendment” “DRI Amendment”). We received $115.5 million in cash consideration, which we recorded as an addition to the

OMIDRIA royalty obligation. The DRI Amendment eliminated  the previously existing annual  caps on royalty payments effective beginning in the first

quarter of 2024 and entitled DRI to receive all royalties on U.S. net sales of OMIDRIA payable between January 1, 2024 and December 31, 2031. DRI is

entitled to payment only to the extent of royalty payments that are payable on U.S. net sales of OMIDRIA on or before December 31, 2031 and DRI has

no recourse to our assets other than its interest in the OMIDRIA royalties. Omeros retains We retain the right to receive all royalties payable by Rayner

on any net sales of OMIDRIA outside the U.S. payable from and after January 1, 2024, as well as all royalties on global net sales of OMIDRIA payable

from and after December 31, 2031. In addition to the cash consideration received at closing, the DRI Amendment also entitles us to receive two

milestone payments of up to $27.5 million each, payable in January 2026 and January 2028, respectively, based on achievement of certain

threshholds thresholds for U.S. net sales of OMIDRIA. See “Note 8 — OMIDRIA Royalty Obligation” in the Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial

Statements included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

 

2024 Term Loan and Repurchase of 2026 Notes

On June 3, 2024 (the “Closing Date”), we,  with certain subsidiaries, as guarantors, entered into a Credit and Guaranty Agreement (the “Credit

Agreement”) with certain funds managed by Athyrium Capital Management, LP (collectively, “Athyrium”) and certain funds managed by Highbridge

Capital Management, LLC (collectively, “Highbridge”) as lenders (together with additional lenders from time to time, the “Lenders”) and Wilmington

Savings Fund Society, FSB, as administrative agent and collateral agent. The Credit Agreement provides for a senior secured term loan facility initially

of up to $92.1 million consisting of (i) an initial term loan of $67.1 million (the “Initial Term Loan”), which was fully funded on the Closing Date, and (ii) a

$25.0 million delayed draw term loan (the “Delayed Draw Term Loan”), which may be drawn once in full on or prior to June 3, 2025, provided that the we

have received FDA approval  of narsoplimab in TA-TMA. Proceeds of the Delayed Draw Term Loan, if borrowed, must be used to fund the

commercialization of narsoplimab and to pay transaction costs associated with the Delayed Draw Term Loan. The Initial Term Loan has no original issue

discount, while the Delayed Draw Term Loan would be issued with an original issue discount of 3.00%. Neither the Initial Term Loan nor the Delayed

Draw Term Loan include any equity consideration for the Lenders (i.e., the transaction is non-dilutive to the Company’s shareholders).

On the Closing Date, we used the $67.1 million Initial Term Loan, along with $21.2 million of cash on hand, subject to certain post-closing

adjustments, to repurchase from the Lenders $118.1 million aggregate principal amount of the Company’s existing 5.25% convertible senior notes due

on February 15, 2026 (the “2026 Notes,” and such repurchase the “2026 Note Repurchase Transaction” ). The principal amount retired in the 2026 Note

Repurchase Transaction represents a 55% reduction of the outstanding principal balance of the 2026 Notes at a purchase price of approximately 75% of

par value. We paid accrued and unpaid interest on the repurchased 2026 Notes through the Closing Date. As of June 30, 2024, we accrued $0.6 million

in post-closing adjustments to certain Lenders and paid them in July 2024. 

We are permitted under the Credit Agreement to repurchase additional outstanding 2026 Notes for cash in open market or privately negotiated

transactions, subject to certain limitations described below. Additionally, until the earlier of November 1, 2025 and the date the we elect to draw under

the Delayed Draw Term Loan, we, at our sole discretion, may exchange up to $14.9 million aggregate principal amount of outstanding 2026 Notes for

cash and additional term loan amounts, with the holders of such notes becoming Lenders under the Credit Agreement (any such additional term loans,
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together with the Initial Term Loan and the Delayed Draw Term Loan, the “Loans”). We also retain all potential future value of the capped call purchased

in connection with the issuance of the 2026 Notes covering all shares underlying the original 2026 Notes.

All indebtedness outstanding under the Credit Agreement is guaranteed by certain of our direct and indirect subsidiaries, other than certain foreign

subsidiaries that are not material (we and the guarantors, collectively, the “Credit Parties”). Pursuant to a Pledge and Security Agreement, dated June 3,

2024 (the “Pledge and Security Agreement”), the indebtedness under the Credit Agreement is secured by a first-priority security interest in and lien on

substantially all tangible and intangible property of the Credit Parties, subject to customary exceptions, and excluding royalty interests in OMIDRIA® and

certain related rights.

The Credit Agreement contains certain customary default provisions, representations and warranties and affirmative and negative covenants,

including a covenant for the Credit Parties to maintain at all times unrestricted cash and cash equivalents of at least $25.0 million in accounts subject to

control agreements, and a covenant limiting the use of cash for open market or privately negotiated repurchases of any outstanding 2026 Notes to: (i) an

initial amount not exceeding $25.0 million, which may be increased by up to an additional $10.0 million subject to the satisfaction of certain

conditions; (ii) an unlimited amount, if the amount of Loans outstanding at the time of repurchase does not exceed $38.5 million; and (iii) an additional

amount not to exceed 50% of the net cash proceeds from an equity offering, provided that we offer to prepay an equal amount of Loans with the net

cash proceeds of such offering.

The Loans accrue interest at a rate of adjusted term SOFR (with a 3.00% floor) plus 8.75% per annum, payable quarterly. We may choose to pay up

to 50% of any quarterly interest payment in kind by adding the portion of such interest payment to the outstanding principal amount of Loans using a

quarterly interest rate of adjusted term SOFR (with a 3.00% floor) plus 10.25% per annum. A default interest rate of an additional 3.00% per annum

would apply on all outstanding obligations after the occurrence and during the continuance of certain specified events of default.

The Credit Agreement with a four-year term has a scheduled maturity date of June 3, 2028 (unless all Loans become due and payable at an earlier

date, whether by acceleration or otherwise). If on November 1, 2025, (i) the aggregate principal amount of the 2026 Notes outstanding that is not held

by the Lenders is equal to or greater than $38.5 million and (ii) we have not made nor delivered notice that we expect  to make certain voluntary or

mandatory prepayments under the Credit Agreement of at least $20.0 million in the aggregate, then we would be required to prepay the Loans in the

amount necessary to achieve the $20.0 million prepayment requirement. All mandatory prepayments are subject to the prepayment premiums as

described below.

We may elect to prepay Loans, in whole or in part, in cash, subject to (i) during the first year of such Loans, a make-whole premium plus 5.00% of

the aggregate principal amount of Loans subject to prepayment (unless the prepayment is made in contemplation of a change of control, in which case

only the make-whole premium would be payable);  (ii) during the second year, a 5.00% prepayment premium; and (iii) during the third year, a 3.00%

prepayment premium. The Credit Agreement requires mandatory prepayments of Loans in an amount equal to 60% of the net cash proceeds (excluding

research and development and certain other milestone payments) received by the Credit Parties from asset sales and licenses, provided that if an asset

sale or license involving narsoplimab occurs while any Delayed Draw Term Loans are outstanding, mandatory prepayments must be in an amount equal

to 100% of the net cash proceeds from such sale. Mandatory prepayments are also required: (i) from insurance recoveries on loss of property that are

not otherwise reinvested in other assets of the Credit Parties; (ii) from indebtedness incurred by any of the Credit Parties other than as permitted by the

Credit Agreement;  (iii) in the event of a change of control and (iv) in respect of 25% of the amount of any Milestone Payment received from DRI its

affiliates on the basis of net sales of OMIDRIA. 

Financial Summary

 

Our loss for the quarter three and six months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 was $37.2 million. $56.0 million and $93.2 million, respectively.

As of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, we had cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments of $230.3 $158.9 million available to fund operations

and debt service. Our cash used in operations for the three months ended March 31, 2024 was $41.8 million.  to service debt.

 

 

Results of Operations 

 

Research and Development Expenses
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Our  research and development expenses can be divided into three categories: direct external expenses, which include clinical research and

development and preclinical research and development activities;  internal  overhead and other expenses; and stock-based compensation expense.

Direct external expenses consist primarily of expenses incurred pursuant to agreements with third-party manufacturing organizations prior to receiving

regulatory approval for a drug candidate, contract research organizations, clinical trial sites, collaborators, licensors and consultants. Pre-clinical

research and development includes costs prior to beginning Phase 1 studies in human subjects. Internal overhead and other expenses primarily consist

of costs for personnel, overhead, rent, utilities and depreciation. The following table illustrates our expenses associated with these activities:

 

  Three Months Ended    
Three Months

Ended
  Six Months Ended  

  March 31,     June 30,     June 30,  

  2024     2023     2024     2023     2024     2023  

  (In thousands)     (In thousands)  

Research and development expenses:                

Direct external expenses:                

Clinical research and development:    

MASP-2 program - OMS721 (narsoplimab)   $ 6,685     $ 8,953     $ 22,003     $ 9,970     $ 28,688     $ 18,922  

MASP-3 program - OMS906   5,253     2,511  

MASP-3 program - OMS906 (zaltenibart)   8,173     5,280     13,426     7,791  

MASP-2 program - OMS1029   1,126     1,320     1,170     1,390     2,296     2,710  

Other     —       44       28       33       28       78  

Total clinical research and development   13,064     12,828     31,374     16,673     44,438     29,501  

Preclinical research and development     1,580       909       1,789       1,533       3,369       2,442  

Total direct external expenses   14,644     13,737     33,163     18,206     47,807     31,943  

Internal overhead and other expenses   11,112     9,601     11,116     10,300     22,228     19,901  

Stock-based compensation expenses     1,014       1,272       1,069       1,133       2,083       2,405  

Total research and development expenses   $ 26,770     $ 24,610     $ 45,348     $ 29,639     $ 72,118     $ 54,249  

 

Clinical For the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, clinical research and development expenses increased  $0.2 $14.7  million and

$14.9 million, respectively, compared to the prior year quarter periods. The increases were primarily due primarily to increased OMS906 narsoplimab

drug substance manufacturing and zaltenibart clinical and manufacturing activities, research costs, partially offset by decreased expenditure clinical

expenditures on narsoplimab due to the termination of our IgA nephropathy program following analysis of our Phase 3 clinical trial results.  results

Preclinical research and development expenses increased  $0.7  million for the three months ended March 31, 2024  as compared to the same

period in 2023, primarily due to increased discovery work in our cancer program.

Internal overhead and other expenses increased $1.5 million for the three months ended March 31, 2024 as compared to the three months ended

March 31, 2023, primarily due to receipt of an Employee Retention Credit in the prior year that was recorded as an offset to expense.

Stock-based compensation expenses decreased $0.3 million for the three months ended March 31, 2024 as compared to the same period  in the

prior year, primarily due to the valuation and timing of the vesting of employee stock options.

 ​

We expect research and development expenses in the second quarter of 2024 to be higher than those in the first quarter of this year primarily due

to increased manufacturing costs associated with narsoplimab. . Our accounting policy is to expense all manufacturing costs related to drug candidates

until regulatory approval is reasonably assured in either the U.S. or European Union.

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, internal overhead and other expenses increased $0.8 million and $2.3 million, respectively, as

compared to the same periods in the prior year. The increases were primarily due to additional employee related costs and receipt of an Employee

Retention Credit received in the second quarter of the prior year that was recorded as an offset to expense.
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Stock-based compensation expenses decreased $0.3 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024 as compared to the same period in the prior

year, primarily due to the valuation and timing of the vesting of employee stock options.

 ​

We expect research and development expenses in the third quarter of 2024 to be substantially lower than those in the second quarter of this year

primarily due to the manufacturing costs associated with narsoplimab that were expensed in the second quarter.

 ​

 

At this time, we are unable to estimate with certainty the longer-term costs we will incur in the continued development of our drug candidates due to

the inherently unpredictable nature of our preclinical and clinical development activities. Clinical development timelines, the probability of success and

development costs can differ materially as new data become available and as expectations change. Our future research and development expenses will

depend, in part, on the preclinical or clinical success of each drug candidate as well as ongoing assessments of each program’s commercial potential. In

addition, we cannot forecast with precision which drug candidates, if any, may be subject to future collaborations, when such arrangements will be

secured, if at all, and to what degree such arrangements would affect our development plans and capital requirements.

 

We are required to expend substantial resources in the development of our drug candidates due to the lengthy process of completing clinical trials

and seeking regulatory approval. Any failure or delay in completing clinical trials, or in obtaining regulatory approvals, could delay our generation of

product revenue and increase our research and development expenses.

 

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses

 

  Three Months Ended    
Three Months

Ended
  Six Months Ended  

  March 31,     June 30,     June 30,  

  2024     2023     2024     2023     2024     2023  

  (In thousands)     (In thousands)  

Selling, general and administrative expenses:                

Selling, general and administrative expenses, excluding stock-based

compensation expense
  $ 10,620     $ 9,381     $ 12,109     $ 9,580     $ 22,729     $ 18,961  

Stock-based compensation expense     1,644       1,722       1,699       1,680       3,343       3,402  

Total selling, general and administrative expenses   $ 12,264     $ 11,103     $ 13,808     $ 11,260     $ 26,072     $ 22,363  

 

For the three and six months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, selling, general and administrative expenses,  excluding stock-based

compensation expense, increased $1.2$2.5 million and $3.8 million, respectively, as compared to the same periods in the prior year quarter. year. The

increase was primarily due to legal and financial advisory expenses incurred in the connection with the 2026 Note Repurchase Transaction, receipt of

an Employee Retention Credit in the first second quarter of 2023 (that was recorded as an offset to expense) and increased patent and other legal costs

in the first quarter of this year.related expenses.

 

We expect selling, general and administrative expenses in the second third  quarter of 2024 to be similar lower compared to those in the

first second quarter of this year.

 

 

Interest Expense
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  Three Months Ended    
Three Months

Ended
  Six Months Ended  

  March 31,     June 30,     June 30,  

  2024     2023     2024     2023     2024     2023  

  (In thousands)     (In thousands)  

Interest expense   $ 8,231     $ 7,933     $ 9,215     $ 7,932     $ 17,446     $ 15,865  

 

Interest expense is primarily comprised of interest and amortization of debt discount and issuance costs on our convertible senior notes maturing in

February 2026  Notes as well as interest on our DRI royalty obligation (see “Note 6 — DebtConvertible Senior Notes” ” and “Note 8 — OMIDRIA Royalty

Obligation” in the Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q).

 

Interest expense for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 increased $0.3$1.3 million and $1.6 million, respectively, due to charges on the

additional principal balance a  $115.5 million of borrowing under our DRI royalty obligation which with DRI in February 2024. These increases were

partially offset by a reduction in interest expense from our convertible senior notes that were retired the retirement at maturity in November 2023.2023 of

our 6.25% convertible senior notes, which had a par value of $95.0 million, and the partial repurchase of our 2026 Notes in December 2023 and in June

2024, which had a collective par value of $127.2 million.

 

We expect that interest expense for the second third quarter of 2024 will  increase decrease from the first second quarter due to the $115.5 million

additional payment that we received net reduction of debt resulting from DRI in February 2024. the 2026 Note Repurchase Transaction. 

 

Interest and Other Income

 

  Three Months Ended    
Three Months

Ended
 

Six Months

Ended
 

  March 31,     June 30,     June 30,  

  2024     2023     2024     2023     2024     2023  

  (In thousands)     (In thousands)  

Interest and other income   $ 3,415     $ 3,963     $ 3,247     $ 4,537     $ 6,662     $ 8,500  

 

Interest and other income decreased $0.5 1.3  million and $1.8 million for the three and six months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024,

respectively, as compared to the same period periods in 2023 primarily due to holding a lower average cash and investment balances balance  than

in the prior year.

 ​

We expect interest and other income for the second third quarter of 2024 to be slightly lower compared to those in the first second quarter of this

year.year due to lower average cash and investment balances.

 

Discontinued operations and OMIDRIA contract royalty asset

 

Net income from OMIDRIA discontinued operations, net of tax is shown below:

 

  Three Months Ended    
Three Months

Ended
  Six Months Ended  

  March 31,     June 30,     June 30,  

  2024     2023     2024     2023     2024     2023  

  (In thousands)     (In thousands)  
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Interest earned on OMIDRIA contract royalty asset   $ 4,343     $ 3,925     $ 4,271     $ 3,829     $ 8,614     $ 7,754  

Remeasurement adjustments   2,339     1,677     4,314     3,147     6,653     4,824  

Other income (loss), net     (16 )     380  

Other income, net     499       24       483       404  

Net income from discontinued operations, net of tax   $ 6,666     $ 5,982     $ 9,084     $ 7,000     $ 15,750     $ 12,982  

 

Interest is earned on the OMIDRIA contract royalty asset at an implied effective interest rate of 11.0%. The $0.4 million and $0.9 million increase in

interest earned is for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, respectively, were due to a higher OMIDRIA contract royalty asset balance in 2024

than during the first quarter of 2024 than same periods in the first quarter of 2023. The increased balance in the OMIDRIA contract royalty asset resulted

from periodic remeasurements made throughout during 2023.

 

The $0.7 million increase in remeasurement adjustment between For the three and six months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024,

remeasurement adjustments increased $1.2 million and 2023 reflects $1.8 million, respectively, reflecting the amount increased interest incurred on the

OMIDRIA contract royalty asset as a result of royalties earned in excess of projections for the period and any change  in discounted royalty

expectations. remeasurements made during 2023.

 

 

The following schedule presents a roll forward of the OMIDRIA contract royalty asset (in thousands):

 

OMIDRIA contract royalty asset at December 31, 2023   $ 168,109     $ 168,109  

Royalties earned   (9,363 )   (20,283 )

Interest earned on OMIDRIA contract royalty asset   4,343     8,614  

Remeasurement adjustments     2,339       6,653  

OMIDRIA contract royalty asset at March 31, 2024   $ 165,428  

OMIDRIA contract royalty asset at June 30, 2024   $ 163,093  

 

Financial Condition – Liquidity and Capital Resources

 

As of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, we had cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments of $230.3 $158.9  million. Our loss for the

quarter three and six months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 was $37.2 $56.0 million and cash $93.2 million, respectively. Cash used in operations

for the six months ended June 30, 2024 was $41.8 million. $87.8 million. The second quarter of 2024 includes a $17.6 million charge for delivery of

narsoplimab drug substance. In addition, we made a $21.2 million payment for term loan-related debt repurchase and incurred $1.9 million of term loan-

related transaction costs. Pursuant to a covenant in the Credit Agreement entered on June 3, 2024, we must maintain at all times unrestricted cash and

cash equivalents of at least $25.0 million.

 

Historically, we have incurred net losses from continuing operations and negative operating cash flows. We have not yet established an ongoing

source of revenue sufficient to cover our operating costs; therefore, we potentially need to continue to raise additional capital to accomplish our business

plan and to retire our outstanding convertible senior notes due in February 2026. We plan to continue to fund our operations for at least the next twelve

months with our existing cash and investments. plan. We have a sales agreement to sell shares of our common stock, from time to time, in an “at the

market” equity offering facility through which we may offer and sell shares of our common stock equaling an aggregate amount up to $150.0 million. In

addition, our Delayed Draw Term Loan of $25.0 million may be drawn once in full on or prior to June 3, 2025 at our election, but it is conditioned on the

approval by FDA of narsoplimab in TA-TMA. Proceeds of the Delayed Draw Term Loan may only be used toward any related transaction costs and for

commercialization efforts of TA-TMA. 

We may pursue additional debt financings to retire the 2026 Notes that remain outstanding and to fund operations. Should it be determined to be

strategically advantageous, we could pursue debt financings as well as public and private offerings of our equity securities,  or other strategic
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transactions, which may include licensing or selling a portion or all of one or more of our existing technologies. Should it be necessary However,

pursuing debt financings, certain equity offerings or other strategic transactions may result in mandatory prepayments of the Initial Term Loan to the

Credit Agreement. (See “Note 6 — Debt” for further details). We expect  to continue to fund our operations and service our debt for at least the next

twelve months with our existing cash and investments. We plan to manage our operating expenses we could also and  reduce our projected cash

requirements by reducing or delaying clinical trials, reducing selected research and development efforts  or implementing other restructuring

activities. and by managing operating expenses.

 

Cash Flow Data 

 

  Three Months Ended     Six Months Ended  

  March 31,     June 30,  

  2024     2023     2024     2023  

  (In thousands)     (In thousands)  

Selected cash flow data            

Cash provided by (used in):            

Operating activities   $ (41,780 )   $ 174,539     $ (87,765 )   $ 142,198  

Investing activities   $ (61,925 )   $ (181,331 )   $ 11,225     $ (145,956 )

Financing activities   $ 98,431     $ (388 )   $ 71,555     $ (648 )

 

 

Operating Activities.  Net cash used in  operating activities for the three six months ended March 31, 2024 June 30,

2024  increased  by  $216.3 230.0  million as compared to the same period in 2023. The increase This change was primarily due to collecting a

$202.7 $200.0 million Milestone Payment from Rayner in the prior year, a $22.2 million increase in net loss, a $9.1 million decrease in receivables due to

the receipt  of the  $200.0 million OMIDRIA milestone received in February 2023,  a $5.7  million decrease in funds provided by accounts payable

and accrued expenses, and a $4.5 million increase $2.9 million decrease in funds used for prepaids and other assets. Additionally, Omeros incurred a

$3.5 million increase in net loss compared to the same period a year ago. prepaid expenses.

 ​

Investing Activities. Cash flows used in provided by investing activities primarily reflect reflects cash used to purchase short-term investments and

proceeds from the sale of short-term investments, thus causing those  investments. This frequently causes a shift between our cash, and  cash

equivalents and short-term investment balances. Because As we manage our cash usage with respect to our total cash, cash equivalents and short-

term investments, we do not consider fluctuations in cash flows from investing activities to be important to the understanding of our liquidity and capital

resources.

 

Net cash used in provided by investing activities during the three six months  ended March 31, 2024 decreased June 30, 2024 increased by

$119.4 $157.2 million as compared to the same period in 2023. The decrease increase was primarily due to the timing of purchasing investments in and

of maturities of investments. Significant initial investment purchases during the first quarter periods were the investment of 2023 using the $200.0 million

receipt of the OMIDRIA milestone while, Milestone Payment we received from Rayner in the first quarter of 2024, we purchased investments

using February 2023 and the $115.5 million we received from DRI related to the DRI Amendment. sale of future OMIDRIA royalties in February 2024.

 

Financing Activities. Net cash provided by  financing activities during the  three six months ended March 31, 2024 June 30,

2024  increased  $98.8 $72.2  million compared to the same period in  2023.  This The increase was primarily  due to receiving the $115.5  million we

received from DRI $115.5 million related to the sale of future OMIDRIA royalties in February 2024 related from DRI offset by $10.7 million of principal

payments on the OMIDRIA royalty obligation. Additionally, we paid $21.2 million to the Amendment, partially offset by $11.9 million Lenders in

expenditures related to repurchasing the 2026 Note Repurchase Transaction and repurchased 3.2 million shares of our common stock. stock for $11.9

million.

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us


REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

41/53

 

Contractual Obligations and Commitments

 

Our future minimum contractual commitments and obligations were reported in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31,

2023. Other than the following, our future minimum contractual obligations and commitments have not changed materially from the amounts previously

reported. See “Note 10 — Commitments and Contingencies” in the Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements included elsewhere in this

Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

 

Operating Leases

 

Our lease for our office and laboratory space ends in November 2027. We have two options to extend the lease term by five years each. In addition,

we carry various finance lease obligations for laboratory and office equipment. As of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, the remaining aggregate non-

cancelable rent payable under the initial term of the lease, excluding common area maintenance and related operating expenses, is $25.1 $23.4 million.

 

Convertible Senior Notes and Long-Term Debt

 

See “Note 6 — Convertible Senior Notes” Debt” in the Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements included elsewhere in this Quarterly

Report on Form 10-Q.

 

OMIDRIA Royalty Obligation

 ​

See “Note 8 — OMIDRIA Royalty Obligation” in the Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements included elsewhere in this Quarterly

Report on Form 10-Q.

 

Goods and Services Contracts, Development Milestones and Product Royalties

 ​

See “Note 10  — Commitment and Contingencies” in the Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements included elsewhere in this

Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

 

 

Critical Accounting Policies and Significant Judgments and Estimates

 

There have not been any material changes in our critical accounting policies and significant judgments and estimates as disclosed in Part II, Item 7,

“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year

ended December 31, 2023, which was filed with the SEC on April 1, 2024.

 

ITEM 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

 

Our exposure to market risk is primarily confined to our investment securities. The primary objective of our investment activities is to preserve our

capital to fund operations, and we do not enter into financial instruments for trading or speculative purposes. We also seek to maximize income from our

investments without assuming significant risk. To achieve our objectives, we maintain a portfolio of investments in high-credit-quality securities. As of

March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, we had cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments of $230.3 $158.9 million. In accordance with our investment

policy, we invest funds in highly liquid, investment-grade securities. These securities in our investment portfolio are not leveraged and are classified as

available-for-sale. We currently do not hedge interest rate exposure. Because of the short-term maturities of our investments, we do not believe that an

increase in market rates would have a materially negative impact on the realized value of our investment portfolio. We actively monitor changes in

interest rates and, with our current portfolio of short-term investments, we are not exposed to potential loss due to changes in interest rates.
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ITEM 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

 

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

 

Our management, with the participation of our principal executive officer and principal financial officer, evaluated the effectiveness of our disclosure

controls and procedures, as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Exchange Act, as of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024. Management

recognizes that any controls and procedures, no matter how well designed and operated, can provide only reasonable assurance of achieving their

objectives, and management necessarily applies its judgment in evaluating the cost-benefit relationship of possible controls and procedures. Based on

the evaluation of our disclosure controls and procedures as of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, our principal executive officer and principal financial

officer concluded that, as of such date, our disclosure controls and procedures were effective at the reasonable assurance level.

 

Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting

 

There was no change in our internal control over financial reporting identified in connection with the evaluation required by Rule 13a-15(d) and 15d-

15(d) under the Exchange Act that occurred during the period covered by this report that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially

affect, our internal control over financial reporting.

 

 
PART II — OTHER INFORMATION

 

ITEM 1. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS

 

From time to time, in the ordinary course of business, we may be involved in various claims, lawsuits and other proceedings. As of the date of filing

of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, we were not involved in any material legal proceedings.

 

ITEM 1A. RISK FACTORS

 

We operate in an environment that involves a number of risks and uncertainties. Before making an investment decision you should carefully

consider the risks described in Part I, Item 1A, “Risk Factors” of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023, as filed with

the SEC on April 1, 2024. In assessing the risk factors set forth in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023, you should

also refer to the other information included therein and in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. In addition, we may be adversely affected by risks that we

currently deem to be immaterial or by other risks that are not currently known to us. Due to these risks and uncertainties, known and unknown, our past

financial results may not be a reliable indicator of future performance and historical trends should not be used to anticipate results or trends in future

periods. The trading price of our common stock could decline due to any of these risks and you may lose all or part of your investment.

 

The risk factors set forth below update, and should be read together with, the risk factors described in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year

ended December 31, 2023.

Our Credit Agreement places restrictions on our operating and financial flexibility and could, if we were to default, adversely affect our liquidity and ability

to retain title to our assets.

We have borrowed approximately $67.1 million under the Credit Agreement and pledged substantially all of our assets, including our intellectual

property, as collateral. The Credit Agreement restricts our ability to, among other things, incur indebtedness, grant liens, dispose of assets, make

investments, make acquisitions, enter into certain transactions with affiliates, pay cash dividends or make distributions, repurchase stock, repurchase

our 2026 Notes, license certain of our intellectual property on an exclusive basis and engage in significant business transactions such as a change of

control. Any of these restrictions could significantly limit our operating and financial flexibility and ability to respond to changes in our business or

competitive activities. The failure to satisfy these or other obligations under the Credit Agreement could constitute an event of default, which could
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provide the lenders with a right to accelerate our repayment obligations under the Credit Agreement and to take control of our pledged assets, which

include substantially all of our intellectual property. Upon acceleration of the Credit Agreement, we would be required to repay outstanding amounts

immediately or to attempt to reverse the declaration through negotiation or litigation. In addition, if an acceleration event were to occur under the Credit

Agreement and not be cured, the trustee or the holders of the 2026 Notes would have the right to accelerate our repayment obligations for all principal

and accrued and unpaid interest on the 2026 Notes then outstanding. If we are unable to repay amounts outstanding under the Credit Agreement and

2026 Notes in the event they are accelerated, we could be forced into bankruptcy or liquidation and we would lose title to substantially all of our assets,

including our intellectual property. In any such proceeding, the lenders’ right to repayment under the Credit Agreement would be senior to the right of

repayment of the holders of the 2026 Notes and the rights of both would be senior to the rights of the holders of our common stock. Any event of default

could accordingly have a material adverse effect on our operations, financial condition and liquidity, and could cause the price of our 2026 Notes and

common stock to decline significantly. 

ITEM 2. UNREGISTERED SALES OF EQUITY SECURITIES AND USE OF PROCEEDS

 

The following table provides information regarding our repurchases of our common stock during the quarter ended March 31, 2024:

Period  

Total Number

of

Shares

Purchased    

Average Price

Paid per

Share (1)    

Total Number

of Shares

Purchased as

Part of

Publicly

Announced

Plans or

Programs (2)    

Maximum

Approximate

Dollar Value

of Shares

That May Yet

Be

Purchased

Under the

Plans or

Programs (2)  

                            (In thousands)  

                                 

01/01/24 – 01/31/24     2,220,246     $ 3.49       2,220,246     $ 37,684  

02/01/24 – 02/29/24     711,065       3.89       711,065       34,920  

03/01/24 – 03/31/24     263,930       4.42       263,930       33,753  

Total     3,195,241     $ 3.65       3,195,241          

____________

(1) Average price paid per share excludes commissions and excise tax. 

(2) On November 9, 2023, our board of directors approved an indefinite term share repurchase program under which we may repurchase from time to
time up to $50.0 million of our common stock in the open market, including under trading plans established pursuant to Rule 10b5-1 and Rule 10b-
18 under the Exchange Act, or in privately negotiated transactions. Since inception of the program, we have repurchased and retired 5.0 million
shares at an average share price of $3.30 per share. As of May 10, 2024, approximately $33.8 million remained available for repurchase of our
outstanding shares of common stock under the share repurchase program.

Not applicable.


 

ITEM 3. DEFAULTS UPON SENIOR SECURITIES

 

Not applicable.

 

ITEM 4. MINE SAFETY DISCLOSURES

 

Not applicable.

 

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us


REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

44/53

 
ITEM 5. OTHER INFORMATION

 

(a)   None.

 

(b)   None.

 

(c)   Our directors and Section 16 reporting officers may from time to time enter into plans or other arrangements for the purchase or sale of our

shares that are intended to satisfy the affirmative defense conditions of  Rule 10b5-1(c) under the  Exchange Act (a “10b5-1 Plan”). During

the three months ended March 31, 2024, noneJune 30, 2024, the following 10b5-1 Plans were adopted:

● On June 14, 2024, Thomas J. Cable, a member of our Board of Directors, adopted a 10b5-1 Plan providing for the potential exercise of

vested stock options and the associated sale of up to 27,500 shares of our common stock under certain conditions. Mr. Cable’s 10b5-1

Plan will remain in effect until the earliest of (i) June 12, 2026, (ii) the date on which all of the shares of common stock covered by the

10b5-1 Plan have been sold, and (iii) such time as Mr. Cable’s 10b5-1 Plan is otherwise terminated or expires according to its terms.

● On June 27, 2024, Gregory A. Demopulos, M.D., our President, Chief Executive Officer and Chairman of the Board of Directors, adopted

a 10b5-1 Plan providing for the potential exercise of vested stock options for 449,999 shares of our common stock, and the associated

sale of up to all or a portion of the underlying shares under certain conditions. Dr. Demopulos’ 10b5-1 Plan will remain in effect until the

earliest of (i) October 29, 2024 (which is the expiration date of the stock options covered by the 10b5-1 Plan), (ii) the date on which all of

the shares of common stock covered by the 10b5-1 Plan have been sold, and (iii) such time as Dr. Demopulos’ 10b5-1 Plan is otherwise

terminated or expires according to its terms.

No other directors or Section 16 reporting officers adopted or terminated any contract, instruction or written plan for the purchase or sale of our

securities that was intended to satisfy the affirmative defense conditions of Rule 10b5-1(c) 1(c)under the Exchange Act or any “non-Rule 10b5-

1 trading arrangement” (as defined in Item 408(c) 408(c) of Regulation S-K) during the three months ended June 30, 2024.

 

 
ITEM 6. EXHIBITS 

 

Exhibit

Number Description

10.1 †   Amended Credit and Restated Royalty Purchase Guaranty Agreement, between Omeros Corporation dated as of June 3, 2024, among
the Company, certain subsidiaries of the Company, as guarantors, various Lenders and DRI Healthcare Acquisitions LP dated February
1, 2024 Wilmington Savings Fund Society, FSB, as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent (incorporated by reference to Exhibit
10.30 10.1 of the Registrant’s Annual Current Report on Form 10-K 8-K filed April 1, 2024 June 3, 2024)

10.2 Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of June 3, 2024, between the Company, nura inc. and Wilmington Savings Fund Society, FSB,
as Collateral Agent (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.2 of the Registrant’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed June 3, 2024)

10.3 Fifteenth Amendment to Lease dated November 1, 2022 between Omeros Corporation and BMR-201 Elliott Avenue LLC

31.1 Certification of Principal Executive Officer Pursuant to Rule 13-14(a)  or Rule 15d-14(a)  of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 as

Adopted Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

31.2 Certification of Principal Financial Officer Pursuant to Rule 13-14(a)  or Rule 15d-14(a)  of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 as

Adopted Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

32.1 Certification of Principal Executive Officer Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as Adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-

Oxley Act of 2002

32.2 Certification of Principal Financial Officer Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as Adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-

Oxley Act of 2002
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101.INS Inline XBRL Instance Document

101.SCH Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document

101.CAL Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Link base Document

101.DEF Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document

101.LAB Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document

101.PRE Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document

104.1 Cover Page Interactive Data File, formatted in Inline XBRL (included in Exhibit 101)

 

 †        Certain identified information has been excluded from the exhibit because it both (A) is not material and (B) would be competitively harmful if

publicly disclosed.
 

The certifications attached as Exhibits 32.1 and 32.2 that accompany this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q are not deemed filed with the SEC and are

not to be incorporated by reference into any filing of Omeros Corporation under the Securities Act or the Exchange Act, whether made before or after

the date of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, irrespective of any general incorporation language contained in such filing.

 ​

 

SIGNATURES

 

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the

undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

 

OMEROS CORPORATION

Dated: May 15, 2024 August 7, 2024 /s/ Gregory A. Demopulos

Gregory A. Demopulos, M.D.

President, Chief Executive Officer and Chairman of the Board of Directors

Dated: May 15, 2024 August 7, 2024 /s/ Michael A. Jacobsen David J. Borges

Michael A. Jacobsen David J. Borges

Vice President, Finance, Chief Accounting Officer and Treasurer

 ​

 
28

Exhibit 10.3

FIFTEENTH AMENDMENT TO LEASE

THIS FIFTEENTH AMENDMENT TO LEASE (this “Amendment”) is entered into as of this 1st day of November, 2022 (the “Fifteenth

Amendment Execution Date”), by and between BMR-201 ELLIOTT AVENUE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (“Landlord”), and OMEROS

CORPORATION, a Washington corporation (“Tenant”).

RECITALS

A.    WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant are parties to that certain Lease dated as of January 27, 2012 (the “Original Lease”), as amended by that

certain First Amendment to Lease dated as of November 5, 2012, that certain Second Amendment to Lease dated as of November 16, 2012, that

certain Third Amendment to Lease dated as of October 16, 2013, that certain Fourth Amendment to Lease dated as of September 8, 2015, that certain

Fifth Amendment to Lease dated as of September 1, 2016, that certain Sixth Amendment to Lease dated as of October 18, 2018, that certain Seventh
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Amendment to Lease dated as of April 15, 2019, that certain Eighth Amendment to Lease dated as of October 28, 2019, that certain Ninth Amendment

to Lease dated as of January 15, 2020, that certain Tenth Amendment to Lease dated as of September 15, 2020, that certain Eleventh Amendment to

Lease dated as of October 23, 2020, that certain Twelfth Amendment to Lease dated as of January 1, 2021, that certain Thirteenth Amendment to

Lease dated as of June 1, 2021 and that certain Fourteenth Amendment to Lease dated as of January 14, 2022 (collectively, and as the same may have

been further amended, amended and restated, supplemented or modified from time to time, the “Existing Lease”), whereby Tenant leases certain

premises (the “Existing Premises”) from Landlord at 201 Elliott Avenue West in Seattle, Washington (the “Building”);

B.    WHEREAS, Tenant wishes to lease additional premises from Landlord in the Building’s Vivarium; and

C.    WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant desire to modify and amend the Existing Lease only in the respects and on the conditions hereinafter

stated.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, Landlord and Tenant, in consideration of the mutual promises contained herein and for other good and valuable

consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, agree as follows:

1.       Definitions. For purposes of this Amendment, capitalized terms shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Existing Lease unless

otherwise defined herein. The Existing Lease, as amended by this Amendment, is referred to collectively herein as the “Lease.” From and after the date

hereof, the term “Lease,” as used in the Existing Lease, shall mean the Existing Lease, as amended by this Amendment.

2.    Tenth Additional Vivarium Premises. Effective as of November 1, 2022, Landlord hereby leases to Tenant and Tenant hereby leases from

Landlord, approximately five hundred forty seven (547) additional square feet of Rentable Area located in Room 143 in the Building’s Vivarium, as

shown on Exhibit A attached hereto (the “Tenth Additional Vivarium Premises”), for use by Tenant in accordance with the Permitted Use and in

accordance with all other terms and conditions of the Lease. From and after November 1, 2022, the term “Premises,” as used in the Lease shall mean

the Existing Premises plus the Tenth Additional Vivarium Premises, and the term “Tenant’s Vivarium Space,” as used in the Lease, shall mean the

Tenant’s existing Vivarium space plus the Tenth Additional Vivarium Premises.

3.    Tenth Additional Vivarium Premises Term. The Term of the Lease with respect to the Tenth Additional Vivarium Premises (as the same may

be earlier terminated in accordance with the Lease, the “Tenth Additional Vivarium Premises Term”) shall commence on November 1, 2022 and shall

expire on the Term Expiration Date. Failure by Tenant to obtain validation by any medical review board or other similar governmental licensing of the

Tenth Additional Vivarium Premises required for the Permitted Use by Tenant shall not serve to extend the commencement of the Tenth Additional

Vivarium Premises Term.

4.       Condition of Tenth Additional Vivarium Premises. Tenant acknowledges that neither Landlord nor any agent of Landlord has made any

representation or warranty with respect to the condition of the Tenth Additional Vivarium Premises or with respect to the suitability of the Tenth Additional

Vivarium Premises for the conduct of Tenant’s business. Tenant acknowledges that (a) it is fully familiar with the condition of the Tenth Additional

Vivarium Premises and agrees to take the same in its condition “as is” as of the commencement of the Tenth Additional Vivarium Premises Term and (b)

Landlord shall have no obligation to alter, repair or otherwise prepare the Tenth Additional Vivarium Premises for Tenant’s occupancy or to pay for or

construct any improvements to the Tenth Additional Vivarium Premises. Tenant’s taking of possession of the Tenth Additional Vivarium Premises shall,

except as otherwise agreed to in writing by Landlord and Tenant, conclusively establish that the Tenth Additional Vivarium Premises were at such time in

good, sanitary and satisfactory condition and repair.

5.    Base Rent and Additional Rent. In addition to all Base Rent for the Existing Premises, commencing on the commencement of the Tenth

Additional Vivarium Premises Term and continuing for the duration of the Tenth Additional Vivarium Premises Term, Tenant shall pay to Landlord (in

accordance with the provisions of the Lease) Base Rent for the Tenth Additional Vivarium Premises. Base Rent (including the monthly installments of

Base Rent) for the Tenth Additional Vivarium Premises shall equal the applicable amounts set forth on Exhibit B attached hereto. In addition to all

Additional Rent for the Existing Premises, commencing as of the commencement of the Tenth Additional Vivarium Premises Term and continuing for the

duration of the Tenth Additional Vivarium Premises Term, Tenant shall pay to Landlord Additional Rent (as defined in, and in accordance with the

provisions of, the Lease) with respect to the Tenth Additional Vivarium Premises.

6.    Pro Rata Share. Tenant’s Pro Rata Share of the Project with respect to the Tenth Additional Vivarium Premises shall be 0.36%. Therefore,

commencing as of the commencement of the Tenth Additional Vivarium Premises Term, Tenant’s Pro Rata Share of the Project for the entire Premises

(i.e., the Existing Premises plus the Tenth Additional Vivarium Premises) shall be 74.67%.
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7.    Termination Option. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Lease, Tenant shall have the right to terminate the Lease, but only with

respect to the Tenth Additional Vivarium Premises (and no less than all of the Tenth Additional Vivarium Premises), by providing written notice (the

“Tenth Additional Vivarium Termination Notice”) to Landlord at least sixty (60) days prior to Tenant’s desired termination date (the “Tenth Additional

Vivarium Termination Date”), which Tenth Additional Vivarium Termination Date shall be set forth in the Tenth Additional Vivarium Termination Notice.

Subject to (a) Landlord’s timely receipt of the Tenth Additional Vivarium Termination Notice and (b) Tenant surrendering the Tenth Additional Vivarium

Premises in the condition required under the Lease (including, without limitation, Section 18.2 and Article 26 of the Lease), then, as of the Tenth

Additional Vivarium Termination Date, the Lease with respect to the Tenth Additional Vivarium Premises only shall terminate and be of no further force or

effect, and Landlord and Tenant shall be relieved of their respective obligations under the Lease with respect to the Tenth Additional Vivarium Premises

only from and after the Tenth Additional Vivarium Termination Date, except with respect to those obligations set forth in the Lease that expressly survive

the expiration or earlier termination thereof, including payment by Tenant of all amounts owed by Tenant pursuant to the Lease with respect to the Tenth

Additional Vivarium Premises for the period up to and including the Tenth Additional Vivarium Termination Date. The termination right granted to Tenant

pursuant to this Section shall automatically terminate and be of no further force or effect in the event that (y) Tenant assigns, subleases or otherwise

Transfers the Tenth Additional Vivarium Premises or any portion thereof to other entities or persons, other than in connection with an Exempt Transfer

(or in connection with any sublease approved by Landlord pursuant to Article 29 of the Lease), or (z) Tenant’s right to possession of the Tenth Additional

Vivarium Premises has previously been terminated. The termination right granted to Tenant pursuant to this Section is personal to Omeros Corporation,

a Washington corporation (“Omeros”) and any Permitted Transferees of Omeros, and may not be exercised by any other assignee, sublessee or

transferee of Tenant’s or a Permitted Transferee’s interest in the Lease.

8.        Broker. Tenant represents and warrants that it has not dealt with any broker or agent in the negotiation for or the obtaining of this

Amendment and agrees to reimburse, indemnify, save, defend (at Landlord’s option and with counsel reasonably acceptable to Landlord, at Tenant’s

sole cost and expense) and hold harmless the Landlord Indemnitees for, from and against any and all cost or liability for compensation claimed by any

such broker or agent employed or engaged by it or claiming to have been employed or engaged by it.

9.    No Default. Tenant represents, warrants and covenants that, to the best of Tenant’s knowledge, Landlord and Tenant are not in default of

any of their respective obligations under the Existing Lease and no event has occurred that, with the passage of time or the giving of notice (or both)

would constitute a default by either Landlord or Tenant thereunder.

10.    Effect of Amendment. Except as modified by this Amendment, the Existing Lease and all the covenants, agreements, terms, provisions

and conditions thereof shall remain in full force and effect and are hereby ratified and affirmed. In the event of any conflict between the terms contained

in this Amendment and the Existing Lease, the terms herein contained shall supersede and control the obligations and liabilities of the parties.

3

11.    Successors and Assigns. Each of the covenants, conditions and agreements contained in this Amendment shall inure to the benefit of and

shall apply to and be binding upon the parties hereto and their respective heirs, legatees, devisees, executors, administrators and permitted successors

and assigns and sublessees. Nothing in this Section shall in any way alter the provisions of the Lease restricting assignment or subletting.

12.    Miscellaneous. This Amendment becomes effective only upon execution and delivery hereof by Landlord and Tenant. The captions of the

paragraphs and subparagraphs in this Amendment are inserted and included solely for convenience and shall not be considered or given any effect in

construing the provisions hereof. All exhibits hereto are incorporated herein by reference. Submission of this instrument for examination or signature by

Tenant does not constitute a reservation of or option for a lease, and shall not be effective as a lease, lease amendment or otherwise until execution by

and delivery to both Landlord and Tenant.

13.    Authority. Tenant guarantees, warrants and represents that the individual or individuals signing this Amendment have the power, authority

and legal capacity to sign this Amendment on behalf of and to bind all entities, corporations, partnerships, limited liability companies, joint venturers or

other organizations and entities on whose behalf such individual or individuals have signed.

14.    Counterparts; Facsimile, Electronic and PDF Signatures. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which,

when taken together, shall constitute one and the same document. A facsimile, electronic or portable document format (PDF) signature on this

Amendment shall be equivalent to, and have the same force and effect as, an original signature.

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Landlord and Tenant have executed this Amendment as of the date and year first above written.

LANDLORD:

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us


REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

48/53

BMR-201 ELLIOTT AVENUE LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company

By:         /s/ K. Michael Ruhl

Name:         K. Michael Ruhl

Title:         Vice President of Leasing

TENANT:

OMEROS CORPORATION,

a Washington corporation

By:         /s/ Peter B. Cancelmo

Name:         Peter B. Cancelmo

Title:         Vice President, General Counsel

EXHIBIT A

TENTH ADDITIONAL VIVARIUM PREMISES

EXHIBIT B

BASE RENT FOR TENTH ADDITIONAL VIVARIUM PREMISES

Dates Square Feet of Rentable Area
Annual Base Rent per Square Foot

Of Rentable Area
Monthly Ba

November 1, 2022-


November 15, 2022
547 $78.29 $ 3,568

November 16, 2022-


November 15, 2023
547 $80.63 $ 3,675

November 16, 2023-


November 15, 2024
547 $83.05 $ 3,785

November 16, 2024-


November 15, 2025
547 $85.55 $ 3,899

November 16, 2025-


November 15, 2026
547 $88.11 $ 4,016

November 16, 2026-


November 15, 2027
547 $90.76 $ 4,137

Exhibit 31.1

 ​

CERTIFICATION OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER PURSUANT TO RULE 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a) OF


THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934, AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE


SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

 ​

I, Gregory A. Demopulos, M.D., certify that:

 ​

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Omeros Corporation;

 ​

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to

make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period

covered by this report;

 ​
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3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects

the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

 ​

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined

in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and

15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

 ​

  a. Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our

supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us

by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

 ​

  b. Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under

our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial

statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

 ​

  c. Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about

the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such

evaluation; and

 ​

  d. Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s

most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is

reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

 ​

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting,

to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

 ​

  a. All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are

reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

 ​

  b. Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s

internal control over financial reporting.

 ​

 ​

  Dated: May 15, August 7, 2024

   

  /s/ Gregory A. Demopulos

 

Gregory A. Demopulos, M.D.

Principal Executive Officer

 ​

 
Exhibit 31.2

 ​

CERTIFICATION OF PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL OFFICER PURSUANT TO RULE 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a) OF THE


SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934, AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE
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SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

 ​

I, Michael A. Jacobsen, David J. Borges, certify that:

 ​

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Omeros Corporation;

 ​

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to

make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period

covered by this report;

 ​

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects

the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

 ​

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined

in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and

15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

 ​

  a. Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our

supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us

by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

 ​

  b. Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under

our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial

statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

 ​

  c. Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about

the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such

evaluation; and

 ​

  d. Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s

most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is

reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

 ​

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting,

to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

 ​

  a. All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are

reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

 ​

  b. Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s

internal control over financial reporting.

 ​

 ​

Dated: May 15, August 7, 2024
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/s/ Michael A. Jacobsen David J. Borges

Michael A. Jacobsen David J. Borges

Vice President, Finance, Chief Accounting Officer and Treasurer

 ​

 
Exhibit 32.1

 ​

CERTIFICATION OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350, AS


ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

 ​

In connection with the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Omeros Corporation (the “Company”) for the quarter ended March 31, June 30, 2024,

as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), the undersigned officer of the Company certifies, pursuant to

18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

 ​

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

 ​

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the

Company.

 ​

This certification accompanies the Report pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 and shall not, except to the extent

required by the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, be deemed filed by the Company for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as

amended (the “Exchange Act”), or incorporated by reference in any filing under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Exchange Act, except as

may be expressly set forth by specific reference in such filing.

 ​

 ​

 

Dated: May 15, August 7, 2024

/s/ Gregory A. Demopulos

Gregory A. Demopulos, M.D.

Principal Executive Officer

 ​

 

 
Exhibit 32.2

 ​

CERTIFICATION OF PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL OFFICER PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350, AS


ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

 ​

In connection with the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Omeros Corporation (the “Company”) for the quarter ended March 31, June 30, 2024,

as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), the undersigned officer of the Company certifies, pursuant to

18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

 ​

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and
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 ​

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the

Company.

 ​

This certification accompanies the Report pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 and shall not, except to the extent

required by the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, be deemed filed by the Company for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as

amended (the “Exchange Act”), or incorporated by reference in any filing under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Exchange Act, except as

may be expressly set forth by specific reference in such filing.

 ​

 ​

 

Dated: May 15, August 7, 2024

/s/ Michael A. Jacobsen David J. Borges

Michael A. Jacobsen David J. Borges

Vice President, Finance, Chief Accounting Officer and Treasurer

 ​
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